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CoNDITIONS OF BUSINESS

The conditions of business, along with all other terms, conditions and
notices set out in this auction catalogue, or announced by the auc-
tioneer, form the terms on which Jeffrey Hoare Auctions, Inc. (JHA)
contracts, as auctioneer, with actual and prospective sellers and buyers.
These Conditions of Business apply to all aspects of the relationship of
purchase and sale of property by auction. It is therefore very important
that you read these conditions carefully. By bidding or selling in this sale
you agree to accept these conditions, and that these conditions shall
govern all future dealings that may occur between you and JHA.

You should note that JHA generally acts as an agent for the seller. Any
concluded contract of sale is made directly between the seller and the
buyer. You acknowledge that JHA is dependent on the seller for much of
the relevant factual material pertaining to the items offered for sale. JHA
can not and does not undertake full due diligence on every item sold.
Buyers therefore have the responsibility to carry out their own inspec-
tion and investigations to satisfy themselves as the nature of the items,
which they are interested in buying. We specifically draw your attention
to Conditions 23 through 28, which limit the extent to which the seller
and JHA may be liable. We also draw to the attention of all sellers, their
individual consignment receipt, incorporated herein, which sets out the
relationship between the “seller” and JHA.

For the purposes of these conditions Jeffrey Hoare Auctions, Inc. is
referred to as “JHA", “auctioneer”, “us” or “we” and actual prospective
buyers and sellers are, as applicable, referred to as “you" and “your”, or

“buyer” and “seller”.

Definitions of Terms:

The following terms, placed in quotation marks, shall have the meaning
set out below:

(a) “buyer” means the person who makes the highest acceptable bid or
that person’s pre-authorized representative;

(b)"buyer’s premium” means the commission on the “hammer price”
payable to JHA at the rates listed in the auction catalogue, together
with an amount in lieu of any taxes applicable to said commission;

(€) “hammer price” means the price at which an item is knocked down
by the auctioneer to the “buyer” or, in the case of postal auctions,
the agreed price; in both cases excluding the “buyer’s premium”;

(d) “seller” means the person or persons that have ownership of the
merchandise offered. In the case of multiple ownership, each of the
owners shall assume, jointly and severally, all obligations, liabilities,
and representations, warranties, and indemnities as set forth in
these Conditions of Business;

(e) “seller's commission” means the amount payable to JHA by the
seller at the rates applicable at the date of the sale of the property or
the date of loss or damage to the property, if applicable;

(f) “net sale proceeds” means the “hammer price” of the lot sold, less
the “seller’s commission” and “expenses”;

(g) “expenses” as related to the sale of items at auction means, but not
limited to, JHA's charges for insurance, collection, advertising, cata-
logue reproduction and photography, packing and shipping costs,
research, taxes and or duties or charges for other services requested
by the “seller” in conjunction with the sale.

General Conditions:

1. For Canadian residents a 15% buyers commission, plus your prov-
ince of residence’s GST or HST as applicable, will be added to the
hammer price of each lot purchased. For international buyers,
only a 15% buyer’s commission will be added to the hammer price
of each lot purchased. These amounts are payable by the buyer as
part of the total purchase price. Lots are not shipped until full pay-
ment is received.

6.

1

We reserve the right to withdraw or combine any lot at our discretion.

In conformity with Canadian Law, no coin or currency lots will be
opened at less than the face value.

JHA reserves the right to reject any bids not made in good faith and
further reserves the right to exclude any bidder from participating in
its sales for any reason deemed appropriate and at our sole discretion.

All bidders in any JHA auction expressly waive any claim or right to
an accounting, damages or compensation arising out of JHA's failure
to receive or execute any bid due to exclusion, clerical error or other
causes. No bids will be accepted from any person who has not signed
aregistration form or bidder sheet.

No minors may participate in our sales.

If you make a bid at auction you do so as principal and will be held per-
sonally and solely liable for that bid unless we have previously agreed
with you in writing that you do so on behalf of an identified third party
who is acceptable to us. In circumstances where we have so agreed,
both you and the third party will be jointly and severally liable for all
obligations arising from the bid and the third party shall be bound by
the Conditions of Business by your bidding as their agent in the same
way as if they were bidding personally. Agents should note that JHA's
stated warranties apply only to the registered bidder to whom the lot is
sold, and can not be extended to any undisclosed thirdparty. All agents
are therefore advised to register their agency and principal with JHA
prior to the sale. No exceptions will be granted.

Title to all lots remains with JHA until payment in full is received.

Sales tax will be collected under the law of the Province of Ontario
unless a valid vendor’s permit number is presented, or lots are
shipped out of Province.

. Due to Canadian Heritage laws, some of the items in our auctions

may require Export Licenses if the successful purchaser requires the
lot to be taken or shipped out of Canada. JHA will assist the buyer
in obtaining such licenses and complying with applicable Canadian
Heritage laws.

. By placing a bid in this sale, you agree that this agreement is made in

Ontario by the Auction House's entry of your bid, and that disputes
concerning the agreement shall be decided by the application of
Ontario law. In the event of a dispute or non-payment, JHA may elect
to proceed judicially, in which case the bidder consents to jurisdic-
tion and venue in the Courts of Ontario. If an account is referred to
an attorney for collection, the buyer agrees to hold JHA harmless
and indemnify for all costs of collection, including actual reasonable
attorney’s fees, with interest at 1.5% per month (18% p.a.) accruing
on the entire amount paid. The bidder also assumes both corporate
and personal liability for unpaid auction bills.

. Successful bidders are required to pay the full invoice amount due

before the lots are delivered. Previous established lines of credit, at the
sole discretion of the auctioneer, may not be honored unless arrange-
ments for this sale have been specifically agreed to, in writing, by the
auctioneer. Please contact us in advance if you have any questions
regarding your purchasing plans. First rate credit references or a 25%
deposit are necessary to ensure entry of your bids. Any portion of such
deposit not used will be promptly refunded after each sale.

. Lot descriptions contained within the catalogue are statements of

opinion only. All goods are offered with all faults and imperfections
and errors of description. Illustrations in the catalogue are for identi-
fication only, and may be reduced or enlarged in size. To assist you, we
may refer in a catalogue to particular faults or imperfections, but any
such guidance, which we provide, does not purport to be exhaustive.
You will be deemed to have knowledge of all matters which you could
be reasonably expected to find out given your particular expertise




and the exercise by you of reasonable due diligence. The failure of
any third party to concur with any statement of opinion shall not be
grounds for the return of any lot under Conditions 24-26.

14. Bids for the auction will be accepted by Mail, or fax until the closing
date and time specified. All telephone bids must be confirmed in
writing on a bid sheet.

15. No “buy” or “unlimited” bids will be accepted. Mail bids will be
opened at the next interval over the second highest bid, except where
the intrinsic or regular market worth of the item dictates an opening
at its fair market value. Floor bidding intervals will have an average
increment of about 5% at the discretion of the auctioneer.

16. All bids must be in whole dollar amounts, this includes percentage
increases. Lots will open at the next interval over the second highest
bidder, or 50% of the estimate whether reserved or not. Bids of less
than 50% of estimate will not generally be accepted except at the sole
discretion of the auctioneer.z

17. In the case of a tie mail bid, the first received will be given preference.
In the case of a tie between a mail bidder and the floor, the mail bid-
der takes precedence. Fax bidders will be considered as mail bidders
for the purposes of this clause.

==}

. Bidders are solely responsible for checking the accuracy of their bid
sheets. JHA assumes no responsibility for errors in the amount bid or
lot numbers listed on the bid sheet. Please be sure that your bid sheet
is signed.

19. Postage, insurance, shipping and handling fees are added to

ALLSHIPMENTS, the minimum being $10.00. Bidders outside of

Canada must supply detailed shipping instructions and agree to all

terms as listed herein before shipment is made

)
e

JHA may reopen the bidding on a lot under the following circumstances:

(a) JHA has failed to correctly execute a mail bid;

(b) A party purchasing the lot on the floor has done so in error;

(c) Where a protest is made after the hammer has fallen but before
bidding has commenced on the next lot;

(d) Where the auctioneer has determined that he has overlooked a
party still bidding on the lot, but before the calling of the next lot;

(e) At the discretion of the auctioneer.

21. In the event of a dispute, the auctioneer's decision is final.

22. Persons placing bids are responsible for meeting the maximum
amounts represented on their bid sheets. JHA reserves the right to
reject frivolous complaints and to take appropriate action against
such bidders as defined in Conditions 4 and 11.

23. Floor bidders may not return any lots, including those purchased
while acting as agents. Those persons bidding on the floor are deemed
1o have inspected the lots and satisfied themselves as to the lot's
authenticity, description and condition. No exceptions will be made.

L3

. All claims for adjustments by non-floor bidders, for reasons of non-
authenticity must be made within 5 days of receipt of the goods, but
in no case later than 28 days after a sale, as JHA acts as an agent for
various consignors.

25.

26.

2
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28.

n
o

31.

33:
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. BIDDING IN

NO CLAIMS OF ANY KIND will be considered after settlements have
beenmade. Failure of the bidder to execute this privilege within the
28 day time period, either from a failure to pay promptly or any other
cause shall void the privilege. This privilege applies solely to the
original purchaser and does not extend or transfer to any third party
whatsoever. Any returned lot must be received in the condition it was
sent out. Numismatic items must be returned in the original holder
with the seal intact. Capricious returns will not be accepted.

If we are notified prior to the expiration of the 28 day period that the
authenticity of a lot is in question, the matter will remain open until
such time that the lot in question is proven to be non-authentic to
our reasonable opinion. Buyers shall be required to submit gener-
ally accepted references in support of their position. The buyer
agrees that any claim shall be limited to the “hammer price” and the
“buyer’s premium” actually paid to JHA with regard to that lot. The
buyer further agrees that the dispute may, at the sole discretion of the
auctioneer, be submitted to a third party expert of the auctioneer’s
choosing, whose decision shall be final.

. No price adjustments will be made to the hammer price of a lot

whether there is an authenticity question about the whole lot or any
one item within the lot. The entire lot must be returned if a refund is
to be made.

Third party graded coins including but not limited to ICCS, PCGS
and NCG cannot be returned for grading disagreement. They are
sold as is. Any discrepancies in the grade should be taken up with the
appropriate grading company.

. Terms for this sale are strictly cash and must be paid prompdy in

Canadian funds. Payments should be made immediately on receipt
of the invoice. Payments from foreign accounts must be made in the
form of a Canadian Dollar Bank Draft.

. As a convenience, invoices may be charged to Visa and MasterCard

accounts. Please supply account number, signature and expiration
date at the bottom of your bid sheet. Please note that there will be an
additional service charge of 2% for using a charge card.

A monthly interest charge of 1.5% is charged on all accounts 30 days
past due, calculated from the date of the sale. Late payers should not
expect to receive future catalogues.

. The same protection applicable to Jeffrey Hoare Auctions, Inc.,

applies and extends to each and every one of their officers, employ-
ees and consultants, unless they shall be convicted of knowingly sell-
ing false or stolen goods in connection with lots offered at auction.

In the event of unsuccessful litigation the plaintiff shall pay all JHA's
legal costs, and all other costs incurred by JHA in defense against
such suit.

. JHA assumes no liability for merchandise lost, stolen or damaged

while in the possession of a party to whom merchandise has been
shipped. The purchaser is solely responsible for the safekeeping and
insurance of any items in their possession.

THIS AUCTION
ACCEPTANCE BY THE BIDDER OF
CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS.

SALE CONSTITUTES
ALL

FULL

THE FOREGOING
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Numismatic Sale 124 WORLD GOLD COINS Twenty Dollars
Saturday, September 16th, 2017 Canada 22 Twenty Dollars, 1967 Centennial Set,
6:00 p.m i One Cent to Twenty Dollars. Specimen in
UL L Sovereigns case of issue, the Silver coins have some
6  1910C, AU-50. $450 spotty toning. $700
A Canadian Citizen/Resident bidder, 7 1911C, AU-50 $380 23 Twenty Dollars, 1967 Centennial Set,
either at the public auction or by ! § One Cent to Twenty Dollars. Specimen in
mail bid, will be charged the hammer 8  1911C, MS-60. $400 case of issue, the Silver coins are darkly

price of the lot plus 15% Buyers Fee, if
shipped also postage and insurance,
and this combined amount will
be subject to your Province of
residence’s GST or HST as applicable.
A Foreign bidder, either at
the public auction or by mail
bid, will be charged the hammer
price of the lot plus 15% Buyers Fee,
as long as the goods are shipped
out of Canada to you, plus postage
and insurance. Please read our
“Conditions of Business".

WORLD COINS

Mixed

1 Australia, Five Dollars 1990,
Kookaburra, KM-198; Germany, Bavaria,
One Gulden, 1861, KM-445; Great Britain,

Shilling, 1826; Other Coins etc., Base Metals
(2); Silver (7). VG to VF+. 12pcs. $120

2  World Wide, mostly European from
1800s and 1900s. Base metals (105); Silver
(14) including France Five Franc 1823D,
1868 BB; Straits Settlements Twenty Cents
1888; Switzerland Two Franc 1904B. Filler to
UNC. 119pcs. $100

UNITED STATES
Mixed and Bulk

3 Small Cent, 1904; Five Cents, Nickel,
1920, 1930, 1937; Dimes, 1941, 1954, 1959;
Quarter Dollars, 1961, 1964 (2); Half Dollars,
1943, 1952, 1964 (5); Dollars, Peace, 1926D,
1927D. Good to EF. 19pcs. $80

4  Dollars, Morgan, 1880, 1885, 1886 (2),
1896 (2). 1921 (2); Peace 1922, 1925. VF+ to
AU. 10pcs. $200

5 Large Cent, 1847, made into an
octagonal shape; Half Dimes, 1855, 1857,
both with some damage; Half Dollars, 1934,
1935, 1947; Dollars, Morgan 1921 (2), 1921D,
1921S (3); Peace, 1922, 1923. VG to EF+
14pcs. $100

9 1913C, EF-45.

10 1917C, MS-60+. $380
11  1918C, MS-60+. $380
12 1918C, MS-60+. $380
13 1919C, MS-60. $380

Fifty Cents

14 2011, Wood Bison; 2013, Bald Eagle;
2014, Eastern Chipmunk. Proofs in cases of

issue. 3pcs. $220

15 2013, Bald Eagle; 2014, Eastern

Chipmunk. Proof in cases of issue. 2pcs.
$150

Five Dollars

16 1912, MS-60, marks. $380

=

17 1913,MS-60.
18 1914, EF-45.

Ten Dollars

19 1912, MS-60.

20 1913, AU-55.

21 1914, MS-60.

toned. $700

One Hundred Dollars
24 1976, Montreal Olympics. Proofin case
of issue, some light hairlines. $650

25 1979, Year of The Child. Proofin case of
issue. $650

26 1980, Arctic Territories. Proof in case of
issue. $650

27 1981, ‘O Canada’ Proof in case of
issue. $650

28 1981, 'O Canada’. Proof in case of
issue. $650

29 1982, Constitution. Proof in case of
issue. $650

30 1982, Constitution. Proof in case of
issue. $650

31 1982, Constitution. Proof in case of
issue. $650

32 1982, Constitution. Proof in case of
issue. $650

33 1983, Newfoundland. Proof in case of
issue. $650

34 1983, Newfoundland. Proof in case of
issue. $650

35 1984, Jacques Cartier. Proof in case of
issue. $650

36 1984, Jacques Cartier. Proof in case of
issue. $650

37 1985, National Parks. Proof in case of
issue. $650

38 1986, Peace. Proof in case of issue.
$650

39 1987, Calgary Olympics. Proof in case
of issue. $330

40 1987, Calgary Olympics. Proof in case
of issue. $330

41 1988, Bowhead Whale. Proof in case of
issue. $330

42 1988, Bowhead Whale. Proof in case of
issue. $330

43 1989, Sainte Marie. Proof in case of
issue. $330

44 1989, Sainte Marie. Proof in case of
issue. $330
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Great Britain Norway New Brunswick
45 One Third Guinea, 1797, with 61 Twenty Kroner, 1879, KM-355. UNC.
suspension loop at top. Good. $100 $300
Russia
62 Five Roubles, 1902, KM-Y62. UNC.
$200

46 Heroe
Commemorative, 1965, 2lmm, 8gm, 1900

Uman,

Fine. UNC. $300

Hungary

47 Ten Korona, 1909KB, KM-485. AU.
$120

48 Twenty Korona, 1898 KB, KM-486.

UNC. $250

Netherlands

49 Ducat, 1928, KM-83.1. UNC. $150

Newfoundland

Two Dollars

50 1870, Obv. 2. VG-10. $150

51 1870, Obv. 2. Fine-15.

52 1880, AU-50, 3mm long flan defect on

Queen'’s neck, rim bump. $1200
53 1881, Fine-15. $200
54 1882H, MS-60. $550
55 1885, AU-50. $350
56 1888, Obv. 3. VF-30, marks. $220
57 1888, Obv. 3. EF-45, marks. $240
58 1888, Obv. 3. AU-50. $280
59 1888, Obv. 3. AU-55, hairlines.  $300
60 1888, Obv.3. ICCS MS-62. $850

63 Five Roubles, 1910, KM-Y62. UNC,
Lustrous. $220

64 Seven Roubles Fifty Kopeks, 1897,
KM-Y63. VF, one year type. $220

65 Ten Roubles, 1903, KM-Y 64. VF+. $320

66 Ten Roubles, 1911, KM-Y64. VF, obverse
flan flaws. $300

Singapore

::ﬂ(, ;
8791957 £
95 . 3%

67 One Hundred and Fifty Dollars, 1969,
KM-7. UNC, in case of issue. $880

Sweden

68 TwentyKronor, 1890 EB, KM-748. UNC,

Lustrous. $350
United States

69 Two and One Half Dollars, 1862. Nice
EF. $300

70 Three Dollars, 1855. VF-20.

BRITISH NORTH AMERICA
Newfoundland

Five Cents

71 1865 Obv. 1, VF-30, corrosion. $100

72 1876H, Fine-12, marks. $240
Fifty Cents
73 1876H, Fine-15. $120

74 1918C, ICCS AU-58, Lustrous. $100

«:»q}/

75 Half Cent, 1861, PCGS AU-58. $650
Maritimes Mixed and Bulk
76 Newfoundland, Small Cent, 1938,

MS-63, Red, spots; Five Cents, 1882H, Fine-
12, marks; 1903, EF-45, marks. 3pcs.  $120

77 Newfoundland, Ten Cents, 1872H; Fifty
Cents, 1874, marks. Both Fine-15. 2pcs.
$120

CANADA

Small Cents

78 1938 (6), 1943 (6), 1945 (6), 1947 (6), 1950
(6), 1951 (7). MS-62 Red and Brown or better,
a few with spotting. 37pcs. $260

79 1938 (6), 1943 (6), 1945 (6), 1947 (6), 1950
(6), 1951 (7). MS-62 Red and Brown or better,
a few with spotting. 37pcs. $260

80 1938 (6), 1943 (6), 1945 (6), 1947 (6), 1950
(6), 1951 (7). MS-62 Red and Brown or better,
a few with spotting. 37pcs. $260

81 1938 (6), 1943 (6), 1945 (6), 1947 (6), 1950
(6), 1951 (7). MS-62 Red and Brown or better,
a few with spotting. 37pcs. $260

82 1938 (6), 1943 (6), 1945 (6), 1947 (6), 1950
(7), 1951 (7), MS-62 Red and Brown or better,
a few with spotting. 38pcs. $260

83 1949, last A to denticles. VG to Fine.
15pcs. $100

Five Cents

84 1896, die breaks on head, reverse stain,
AU-50; 1899, EF-45; 1908 S8, EF-40, 1915,
EF-40. 4pcs. $220

85 1899 (2), 1908 S8, EF-40 to 45; 1909 PL,
VEF-20 +, cleaned, maks. 4pcs. $180

86 1908 Sm. 8. VF-30 to EF-40. 4pcs. $150
87 1908 Sm. 8. VF-30 to EF-40. 4pcs. $150

88 1918, MS-64, medium toning, some
spotting. $80

89 1921. ICCS VF-20. A few obverse
marks. $6500
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90 1921. ICCS EF-40 Polished. $5500

91 1925. Fine-15. $80

92 1953 NSF (13), 1954 (5). MS-60 or better,
some of the 1953 have a spot of corrosion on
their edge. 18pcs. $140

93 1953 NSF (13), 1954 (5). MS-60 or better,
some of the 1953 have a spot of corrosion on
their edge. 18pcs. $140

94 1953 NSF (14), 1954 (5). MS-60 or better,
some of the 1953 have a spot of corrosion on
their edges. 19pcs. $140

Ten Cents

95 1880H Obv.2, VF-30, some multi-
colour toning with underlying lustre. $100

96 1886 Sm. 6/6, Obv. 5. Fine-15. $220
97 1887, Fine-15. $200
98 1930, MS-64, lustrous with some
darker spots. $250

99 1943 (13), EF-40 to AU-50; 1952 (12)
MS-60 or better. 25pcs. $160

100 1943 (13), EF-40 to AU-50; 1952 (13),
MS-60 or better. 26pcs. $160

101 2000P. ICCS MS-64. Rare Variety.
$1100

Twenty Cents
102 1858, re-engraved 5. VF-20, marks.$90

Twenty Five Cents

103 1872H 7/7, Obv. 2. EF-40, Flan defect on
Queen’s neck. $100

104 1872H ,7/7 Obv.2;1911. Both VEF-20+

and have been cleaned. 2pcs. $120
105 1874 H. VF-30. $100
106 1881 H. VF-20, marks. $150
107 1902H. AU-50. $180
108 1902H, Specimen-60, medium
multicolour toning. $800

109 1906 Small Crown. Abt. Good 3. Rare

variety. $1000
110 1910. Good-4 to God-6. 30pcs.  $120
Fifty Cents

111 1870 LCW, VEF-30, narrow band
of roughness across Queen’s head,
multicoloured toning. $280
112 1871, Fine-15. $240

113 1892 Obv.3, Fine-15, rim bumps, some

staining. $220
114 1900, VF-30+, some multicolour
toning. $400

115 1907, 1909, 1910EL, 1911, 1914, 1917,
1919, 1929, 1936. Abt. Good to Fine 15, most
Good to VG. 9pcs. $150

116 1913 (2), 1914, 1917, 1919, 1931, 1934. VG
to Fine+. 7pcs. $110

117 1932.VG-8. $120

obverse has
multicolour toning while the reverse is a

118 1936, MS-60, the

uniform light grey. $1000

119 1947 MLS7, 1949 Hoof over 9; 1950 No
Design (2), one with die break; 1958 Dot.
Fine-15 to VF-30. 5pcs. $100

Dollars
120 1939, ICCS MS-64; 1965, Lge Bds Ptd 5

Heavy Cameo, ICCS PL-64. 2pcs. $120
121 1945, VF-30, cleaned. $140
122- 1949, MS-65. $80

Proof Like and Numismatic BU

123 Dollars, 1961 (2), 1962 (2), 1963 (2),
1964 (5). All in original single cellophane or
pliofilm. 11pcs. $180

124 Dollars, 1961 (2), 1962 (2), 1963 (2),
1964 (5). All in original single cellophane or
pliofilm. 11pcs. $180

125 Sets, 1957, 1959, 1960 (2), the Silver
coins have varying amournts of toning, the
One Cents are red and brown to red, the
1957 Five Cents has spots of corrosion. All
are in white card holders, 1961, some tight
toning on the Fifty Cents the pliofilm is
starting to yellow. 5 sets. $200

Proof and Specimen

126 Five Cents, 2015, Beaver Big Coin. Proof
in case of issue. $250

127 Twenty Five Cents, 2015, Caribou Big
Coin. Proof in case of issue. $250

128 Twenty Dollars, Aviation Series 1,

1990-1994. Proofs in large case of issue. Set
of ten. $250

Mixed

129 Large Cents, Victoria (5); Edward VII
(3); George V (13); Small Cents, Elizabeth II
(7); Five Cents, Silver, 1885, 1886 S6, 1897,
1910 PL (2), 1913 (2), 1917; Nickel, 1922, 1929,
1931, 1935, 1945, 1967 (6); Ten Cents, 1899,
1936, Twenty Five Cents, 1908; Fifty Cents,
1910, 1911; Newfoundland, Large Cents,
1917C, 1936; Small Cents, 1938 (2), 1942,
1944C, 1947C; Twenty Cents, 1896; Fifty
Cents, 1874,1894, 1904H (2); Silver Trade
Dollar, 1979,Chatham,Ont. ;Canadian Paper
Money, Twenty Five Cents, 1900 (2), 1923;
One Dollar, 1953 E/P, 1867-1967 (2), 1973
ELP. Good to UNC, some damaged. 72pcs.
$140

130 Small Cents, George V (6); George VII
(38): Elizabeth II (25); Fifty Cents, Nickel,
George V (273); George VI (259); Elizabeth 11
(38); Ten Cents, Edward VII (1); George V (2);
George VI (3); Elizabeth II, Silver (4); Twenty
Five Cents, George V (5); George VI (9);
Elizabeth II, Silver (12); Fifty Cents, Silver
(5); Dollar, 1965; Medals, Tokens, etc., (7).
Good to UNC, many of the Five Cents have
spots of corrosion. 688pcs. $150

131 Five Cents, 1896, VF-30: Ten Cents,
1902H, EF-40; 1911, VF-20+, both bright.
3pcs. $100

132 Five Cents, 1899 (2), ANACS AU-50 and
AU-53; Newfoundland, Five Cents, 1917C,
PCI AU-58; 1945C, PCI PL/MS-62. 4pcs.$110

133 Five Cents, 1902, 1907, 1911; Twenty
Five Cents, 1912, 1919; One Dollar, 1935,
1936. VF to EF, some cleaned. $110
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134 Five Cents, 1910 PL; Ten Cents, 1913 SL
(2), 1914, 1919 (2), 1936; Twenty Five Cents,
1900, 1902 (2), 1904, 1909, 1910 (4), 1913 (2),
1914, 1915, 1916 (2), 1917 (2), 1918 (2), 1919,
1920 (3), 1921, 1928 (2), 1929 (2), 1930, 1931,
1934, 1936. Abt. Good to Fine, most Good.
39pcs. $120

135 Five Cents, Nickel, 1922 (2), 1928,
1929 (6), 1931 (2), 1932, 1934 (3), 1935 (4),
1936 (7); Ten Cents, 1902 H, 1909 VL, 1917,
1919, 1928, 1948; Twenty Five Cents, 1927,
1929, 1930, 1931, 1934, 1936, 1937 (2), 1938,
1939, 1948; Fifty Cents, 1912, 1916, 1918,
1920, 1929, 1950. No Design with die break;
Newfoundland, Fifty Cents, 1907. Good to
VF+, most VG to Fine. 50pcs. $120

136 Ten Cents, 1959, Twenty Five Cents,
1958; Fifty Cents, 1941, 1942 (3), 1943, 1944
(4), 1945 (3), 1946, 1947 C7 (2), 1947 S7 (2),
1950, 1952 (2), 1957, 1958 (2). Many have
die cracks, date spacing and other minor
varieties. VG to EF. 25pcs. $140

137 Ten Cents, 1960 (2), 1961, 1963, 1964 (7),
1965; Twenty Five Cents, 1961 (2), 1963, 1964
(6); Fifty Cents, 1959, 1963 (4), 1965 (3), 1966
(3), 1967 (2); Dollars, 1937, 1939, 1967 (4).
AU-55 to MS-60+. 40pcs. $200

138 Ten Cents, 1961, 1964 (41), 1965 (7);
Twenty Five Cents, 1961, 1962 (3), 1964 (26);
Fifty Cents, 1963 (5), 1964 (2), 1965 (11).
AU-55 to MS-60+. 97pcs. $220

139 Dollar, Silver, 1986 Proof in case of
issue; Capital Plastics, holder for Canadian
1912-1914, Five and Ten Dollars gold coin
set; Alberta’s Seventy Fifty Anniversary
1905-1980, Token, Silver, in case of issue.
3pcs. $50

140 Five Dollars, Maple Leaf, 1988; Proof
like Sets, 1968 (5); Year Sets, 1963, 1964,
1965; United States, Special Mint Sets, 1966,
1967; Proof Sets, 1968S, 1969S, last four in
plastic insets only. 1pc and 12 sets. $100

Bulk

141 Small Cents, 1920 to 1936, one of each
date issued, 1937 (3), 1938 (14), 1939 (2), 1948
(10). Good or better most VG to Fine. 46pcs.

$100

142 Small Cents, 1952, MS-63 Red or better,
a few have spots. 50pcs. $180

143 Small Cents, 1958, MS-62 Red and
Brown or better, some with spots. 150pcs.
$100

144 Twenty Five Cents, 2001, MS-60 or
better. 40pcs. $100

145 Fifty Cents, 1906 (2), 1912, 1913, 1914,
1916 (2), 1918 (3), 1919 (2), 1920 (2), 1929 (2),
1937, 1938 (2), 1939 (2). Abt. Good to Fine+,
most Good to VG. 21pcs. $160

146 Fifty Cents, 1958, MS-60 or better.
20pcs. $120

147 Fifty Cents, 1950 No Design with die
break (2); 1958 Dot (10). Fine to EF. 12pcs.
$100

148 Fifty Cents, 1961 (5), 1962 (10), 1963 (3),
1964, 1965, 1966. MS-60 or better. 21pcs.
$120

149 Fifty Cents, 1961 (6), 1962 (11), 1963 (4),
1965. MS-60 or better. 22pcs. $130

150 Dollars, 1935 (4), 1936, 1937 (3), 1949
(2), 1951, 1952 NWL. Fine to AU, most VF to
EF. 12pcs. $240

151 Dollars, 1949 (3), 1950, 1951 (2), 1952,
EF to AU; Cased Silver, 1977, 1978, 1980,
1981, UNG; 1982, 1984, 1985, Proof; Twenty
Five Years of TV Broadcasting in Canada.
Silver Medal, 38.1mm, AU. 15pcs. $180

TOKENS

French Regime

152 Five Sous, 1670A, GLORIAM REGNI TVI DICENT, issue, Br-502, intended
for use in the French colonies. EF, 2.29gm, rose, blue and grey toning with some
underlying lustre, the obverse has some adjustment marks, both sides have weakly
struck areas and some flan roughness. Scarce. Ex Frank Haley Collection.

153 Louis d’Or, 1723E, Godoury-338, KM-468. EF+, some very light adjustment
marks on the reverse, a nice example. Ex Frank Haley Collection. $2000

$4500

Pre-Confederation

154 Copper Company of Upper Canada,
Half Penny 1794, UCIAI, Br-721. ICCS Good-
4, “Original”. Ex Frank Haley Collection.

$200

155 Northwest Company Token, 1820,
Brass, 28.8mm, 8.66gm, engrailed edge,
Br-925. Fine+, holed at top, normal
pitting due to corrosion. Ex Frank Haley
Collection. $3000

Blacksmith Tokens

156 Warehouse/JB in script, 4.16gm,
reverse die axis rotated about 45 degrees to
the right, BL-31. Fine+, a nice example. Ex
Frank Haley Collection. $1500
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157 Peck’s / Starbuck, 8.22gm, coinage die axis with some rotation
to left, BL-47, Wood-29, VF. Ex Frank Haley Collection. $500

COIN JEWELLERY

158 Bracelet, made up of ten Victorian Canadian Five Cents Silver
and One United States 1854 Half Dime, 185mm (7") long, coins are
Good to VG. $70

CANADIAN HISTORICAL AND
COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

Associations and Societies

159 Masonic Medal, a round case with GOLDEN CHAPTER No. 90
G.R.C., around with a crowned triangle attached, suspended from a
red ribbon, on the back of the case is engraved ‘Presented To Thomas
McConnachie As A Mark of Esteem Upon Retiring From Golden
Chapter No. 9. G.R.C. Ex Comp Ex Z Chair; stamped 10K, Gold and
enamel. Note number difference in G.R.C.,; Director of Staff SJS
(Strategic Joint Staff) Award Medal of Excellence no. 227, 46mm, Gilt
,Nickle and enamel. AU. 2pcs. $160

CANADIAN PAPER MONEY
Mixed and Bulk

160 Twenty Five Cents, 1900, DC-15b; 1923, DC-24c and 24d,
pinholes; Business College Money, Montreal, Caisse Scolaire, Deux,
$2, 1920, with an airplane stamped in black on back, Sch-PQ-350-2
(5); 10 Sous, Obv:- Value, address, etc, Rev: Female bust right, legend
around, light blue and cream colour on Aluminium, 20mm (4). Fine
to VF +. 12pcs. $100

WORLD PAPER MONEY
Italy

161 Treasury Biglietti Di Stato, Ten Lire, Dell'Ara and Righetti,
signatures, 1892-1914, Pick-20, AU; Bank of Italy, Ten Thousand Lire,
1960, Pick-89c, VG. 2pcs. $80

United States

162 Federal Reserve Note, National Currency, One Dollar 1918,
D114301A, Baxter-Foncher, Cleveland Ohio issue, Pick-371. Fine+,
pressed. $100

163 Confederate States, One Hundred Dollar, 9278/Af. June 21,
1862; J.T. Paterson, imprint, Pick 43b, Criswell T-39, VI'+, small tear
at upper right, three Interest Paid, ink stamps on back; New Jersey,
State Bank At New Brunswick, One Dollar No. 10672/D, NBN Co.,
imprint, Haxby NJ-350 G16a, remainder, EF, a few small holes; State
of New York Bank of Niagara, advertising piece, view of suspension
bridge No. 1 either side, etc. / List of various Hotels and Places of
interest, EF+. 3pcs. $100

Mixed and Bulk

164 World Wide, from over 30 countries, most prior to the 1960’s.
Poor to AU, most VG to VE. 124pcs. $140

Military Sale 124
Sunday, September 17th, 2017
1:00 p.m.

A Canadian Citizen/Resident bidder, either at the public
auction or by mail bid, will be charged the hammer price
of the lot plus 15% Buyers Fee, if shipped also postage and
insurance, and this combined amount will be subject to
your Province of residence’s GST or HST as applicable.
A Foreign bidder, either at the public auction or by mail
bid, will be charged the hammer price of the lot plus
15% Buyers Fee, as long as the goods are shipped out of
Canada to you, plus postage and insurance. Please read our
“Conditions of Business".

FINAL SELECTIONS FROM
THE COLLECTION OF
ROBERT DEVEAUX WOODRUFF BAND
CAMPAIGN MEDALS

180 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. A. Stephen,
Brooklin R.. Co.). VF. $500

Alex Stephen is show on the roll of this 34 man unit.
181 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Gr. .A. Musgrove,

Coburg. G.A.). VE. $500

Joseph A. Musgrove is shown on the roll of Cobourg Battery Garrison
Artillery a 26 man unit. Note official misspelling of unit.

182 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. W.H. Lingwood,
Fergus R. Co.). VF. $500
William Herbert Lingwood is shown on the roll of this 35 man unit.

183 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. ].J. Leflar, Leith,
R. Co.), second “I” in surname double struck. Fine. $500
John. ]. Leflar is shown in this 33 man unit.

184 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian

Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. . Randle,

Meaford R. Co.). VE. $500

James Randle is shown on the roll of this 33 man unit.
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185 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Sgt. S.G. Brooker,
N.Ridge R. Co.). VF. $500

Stephen George Brooker is shown on the roll of this 35 man unit.

186 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Cpl. R. Elliott
Oakridge Cav.). VE. $500

Robert Elliott is shown on the handwritten roll for the medal and
clasp in York Troop Cavalry a 20 man unit.

187 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. J. Blackwood,
Rockburn I. Co.). VE. $500

John Blackwood is shown on the roll of this 21 man unit.

188 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. B. Wartman, 2™.
Storrington R. Co.). VE. $500

Barnabas Wartman is shown on the handwritten roll for the medal
and clasp in this 44 man unit, spelled Wortman in rolls,

189 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. T. Boyd,
Stratford I. Co.). VF. $500

Thomas Boyd is show on the roll of this 32 man unit.
190 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian

Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Cadet G.L. McCaul,
Mil. School). VF. $600
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191 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. R. Topping, York
R. Co.). EE. $500

Robert Topping is shown on the roll of this 45 man unit and he was
in action at Ridgeway.

192 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. H. Thurston,
14", PW.O.R.). VF. $500

Henry Thurston is shown on the roll of 14'" Battalion (The Princess of
Wales’ Own Rifles) a 247 man unit.

193 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1870, (impressed in upper and lower case: Tr. D. B. Maclennan
Cornwall M.P), correction to “c* in surname. EF. $500

Don B. Maclennan is shown on the roll of this 47 man unit.

194 Specimen Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, three
Original clasps: Fenian Raid 1866, Fenian Raid 1870, Red River 1870,
unnamed. VF. $500

195 North West Canada Medal 1885, (impressed: N° 15 PRIVATE G.
SHEWARD CAVALRY SCHOOL CORPS). VF. $700

George Sheward is shown for the medal only on the roll of A Troop,
Cavalry School Corps.

196 NorthWestCanadaMedal 1885, (engraved: PTEC.MATTHEWS
Q.O.R.). Fine, edge bump at 6 o'clock. $500

Charles Matthews is shown for the medal only on the roll of 2™
Battalion Queen's Own Rifles.
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197 North West Canada Medal 1885, (engraved inverted: -D. -----
ALD A.M.R.), the majority of surname has been erased, suspension
has been reattached, rim bump at 4 0'clock. VG. $440

198 North West Canada Medal 1885, one clasp Saskatchewan,
(engraved: S'DT. M.A. PRIEUR. 65. BAT.). VF. $800

Marc A. Prieur is shown for the medal and clasp on the roll of 65"
Mount Royal Rifles.

199 North West Canada Medal 1885, one clasp Saskatchewan,
(engraved :48 PTE WILDERIC LANZON BATTLEFORD RIFLES),
clasp is loose on the ribbon. VF. $800

Uldric Lauzon is shown for the medal and clasp on the roll of the
Battleford Rifle Company. Clasp is noted as returned to Headquarters
- address unknown

200 Queen’s South Africa Medal 1889-1902, three clasps
Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Belfast, (impressed: 364 GR: T
P. O'CONNOR, R. CANDN: ART:); Metal Match Case with Royal
Canadian Artillery Cypher; Everlasting Silver Leaves from Table
Mount, South Africa souvenir from T. O'Connor to his mother; “
Welcome Home from South Africa Jan.11'*, 1901 “red ribbon with his
name appearing on it. VF. 4pcs $600

Gunner T.P. O'Connor is shown on the Denby/Ronsetti roll for the
medal and clasp. He was accidentally killed at Montreal on his
return home on 12" January 1901,

Jeffrey Hoare Auctions Inc.

Page7

CAMPAIGN GROUPS

COLONEL T
AT V. Q
QU EBEC

ROY

201 Victorian Officer’s Trio: Canada General Service Medal 1866-
1870 two clasp Fenian Raid 1866, Fenian Raid, 1870, (impressed in
upper and lower case :Ens. T. Roy. 9" Bn.); North West Canada Medal
1885, (engraved inverted: Lt. Col. Thos. Roy. MAJOR 9¢ BAT. V.Q.),
comes in black leather fitted case with top embossed in gold lettering
“LT. COLONEL T. ROY 9" BAT. V.Q. QUEBEC" ;Colonial Auxiliary
Forces Decoration, Victoria, (reverse impressed: LIEUT. COLONEL
T. ROY RETIRED LIST.) comes in black leather fitted case; 1866
Veterans Association medalette reverse engraved “LT. COL. T. ROY";
Veterans of 1866 & 70 red ribbon; Veterans of '66 Dominion Day
Celebrations- Chatham, Ont, July 1* 1908 white ribbon. VE.6pcs.
S$1600

Ensign Thomas Roy is shown for the CGS Medal and clasps on the roll
of 9" Battalion a 147 man unit. Major Thomas Roy is shown for the
NWC medal on the Roll of 9" Quebec Voltigeurs. He was appointed
Commander of the 9" Battalion Rifles (Voltigeurs de Quebec) on 5"
May 1893. He received the CAF decoration by G.O. 8 in 1902.
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202 Victorian Officer’s Pair: Canada General Service Medal 1866-
1870, two clasps: Fenian Raid 1866 and Fenian Raid 1870, (impressed
inupper and lower case: Ens. J. McFee Hemmingford I. Co.); Colonial
Auxiliary Forces Officer’s Decoration, Victoria, (impressed: MAJOR
J. M © FEE. 51%. REGIMENT.) halimarked London 1901 and in R & S
Garrard & Co., box of issue; Dominion of Canada Rifle Association
Silver Medal, unnamed in P.W. Ellis box.VF. 3pcs. $900

John McFee is shown on the roll of Hemmingford Infantry Compny
a 33 man unit for the 1866 clasp and on the roll of the 51* Battalion
for the 1870 clasp.

He received his C.A.F Decoration by M.0.100 in 1902.

203 South Africa Long Service Trio: Queen’s South Africa Medal
1889-1902, ghost dates, four clasps: Cape Colony, Paardeberg,
Driefontein, Johannesburg, (impressed: 7694 PTE A. SWORD, RL.
CANDN: REGT); Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal,
Edward VII, (impressed: Pte. A. SWORD, 5" REGt INFTY); King
Edward VII Coronation Medal 1902 in Bronze and unnamed. VE.
3pcs. $700

Andrew Sword was born in Aldershot, England in 1875. He enlisted
for Canadian South Africa Service in Montreal on 21* October 1899
having been in the 5™ Royal Scots Militia.

He is shown on his service file as regimental number 7695 and
entitled to the medal and the clasps. He received the CAFLS medal
by G.0.107 in 1912. Two men with the surname Sword appear on the
roll consecutively as 7694 and 7695. It would appear that this medal
was inadvertently named with the wrong service number.

204 South Africa Long Service Trio: Queen'’s South Africa Medal
1899-1902, three clasps: Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Belfast,
(impressed: 335 DR: C.E. MILLS, R. CANDN: ART:); WWI War Medal
1914-18 (impressed: MAJOR. C.E. MILLS.); Colonial Auxilliary Forces
Long Service Medal, George V, (impressed: MAJOR C.E. MILLS 6th
BTY C.E.A.). VE. 3pcs $600

Charles Edward Mills was born on 4" January 1872 in Mount
Brydges, Middx, Ontario. He enlisted in “D"Battery R.C.F.A. in
London, Ontario on 1* January 1900 for service in South Africa as a
Driver and was discharged on 10" January 1901 as his time expired.
He again enlisted in the Canadian Mounted Rifles in Halifax, Nova
Scotia on 14™ May 1902 for service in South Africa as a Sgt. Major
and was discharged at the cessation of hostilities. He is shown in the
Denby/Roncetti roll for the medal and the clasps.

He became a Captain in 26" Regt. Cdn Lt. Inftry and on 4™ August
1907 he became a Major in 169" Bty R.F.A. He served with the Royal
Field Artillery in the British Army from 4-10-1914 to 2-03-1915 then
became partofthe CEF on 10" March 1915 and was taken on strength
in the rank of Major and appointed to command 1st, 2nd and 3rd
Depot Batteries C.F.A. on 10/07/1915. He was struck off strength on
2-12-1916. He received his C.A.F.L.S. Medal by G.0.97 in 1925.
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205 South Africa Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1889-
1902,ghost dates, four clasps: Cape Colony, Paardeberg, Driefontein,
Johannesburg, (impressed: 7679 PTE D. O'MEARA, RL. CANDN:
REGT), his initial letter D has been blundered ; King's South Africa
Medal 1901-1902, two claps South Africa 1901 and 1902, (engraved: Lt:
D.A. O'MEARA S.A.C.), swing mounted on pin bar; Green cloth metal
shoulder title and two pips ; SAC Cap Badge; SAC metal shoulder title;
Metal “8” and C"; SAC buttons (7); Small association lapel pins (2);
One Canada Militia button; Small Cloth personal effects bag with his
handwritten name and E.Coy. on it; Two photos of him in uniform;
Souvenir Red Ensign Cotton Flag, on it is a shield with the Provinces
of Ontario, Quebec, N. B., N.S. and Manitoba'’s Coats of Arms and in
acircle a scene of soldiers fighting, 34" by 21.5"; Beige cloth memento
of the Boer War with map of South African Republic on it, pictures
of Lord Roberts in top left hand corner, Queen Victoria in bottom
right corner and the tune and words of a song “The Absent-minded
Beggar", 16.5 by 17.5".VF. 22pcs. $800

Dominic Ambrose O'Meara was born in 1876 in Quebec. He had
been in the 8" Militia Regiment when he enlisted for South Africa
service in 2" Special Service Battn R.C.R. on 25" October 1899. He is
confirmed on the Denby/Roncetti roll for the medal and clasps. He
enlisted in the South African Constabulary on 26. 04. 1901 and was
assigned to Squadron F at Krugersdorp Station as a Lieutenant and
resigned on 15.09. 1904. In December 1911 he was awarded a gratuity
from the Union of South Africa for his work as Assistant Inspector,
Customs Section Commerce and Industries Department (Transvaal
Province). Comes with copy of his S.A. Service Record 1899-1904.

FAMILY GROUPS

206 Thompson Family, Father: Canada General Service Medal,
one clasp: Fenian Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Cr
Sgt. W.M. Thompson Lucan L. Co.), “T" in surname and “C" in Co. are
double struck.

Brother of above: Canada General Service Medal, one clasp: Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. R. Thompson,
Lucan L. Co..).

Son of W.M. Thompson: WWI War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
LIEUT. D. S. THOMPSON. R.A.F.) VE. 4pcs. $1100

William M. Thompson was born on 12 June 1846 and is shown for
the medal and clasp on the roll of the Lucan Infantry Co a 30 man
unit. He applied for a Fenian Raid Volunteer Grant on 2* June 1912.

Richard Thompson is shown for the medal and clasp on the roll of
the Lucan Infantry Co. a 30 man unit.

David S Thompson was born on 9 October 1895 in Ontario.

207 Father and Son Winslow Family.

Father: North West Canada Medal 1885, (engraved: CAPT. C.H.
WINSLOW D COY. MIDLAND BATT.), Colonial Auxiliary Forces
Officer’s Decoration, Victoria, (impressed: CAPTAIN C.H. WINSLOW
46th. REGIMENT), hallmarked London 1901.

Son: WWI Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: LIEUT. A.C.F.
WINSLOW.). VE. 4pcs. $900

Charles Henry Winslow was born 13" July 1850 in Durham, Canada.
He served in Millbrook Infantry Company in the Fenian Raids 1866
and is entitled to the Canada General Service Medal. He became a
Captain on 30" March 1885 and is confirmed for the NW Canada
Medal with the Midland Btn. He received his CAF Decoration by
M.0.100 in 1902. He died on 3* August 1915.

Arthur Charles Farwell Winslow was born on 19" May 1894 in
Millbrook, Durham, Ontario. He joined the CEF on 24" September
1914 having seen previous cadet service with 46" Regiment. He
became a Lieutenant in 80" Battn on 27" October 1915. He died on
11" May 1954 in Shawville, Quebec.
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208 Porter Family, ] .Porter: War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
862836 L.CPL. J. PORTER. 123-CAN. INF); One of his Dog Tags:
CANADA cap badge ,two collars, and two shoulder titles; Cap badge
for 123" Royal Grenadiers; Two flaming grenade collars; Photo of
him in uniform and one in civilian clothing.

Brother: B.R. Porter: WWII 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, 1939-45 War
Medal, all unnamed; Photo of him in naval white uniform; letter
from the Admiralty confirming his death.

Son of B.R. Porter-E.R.T. Porter: WWII 1939-45 Star, France and
Germany Star, Defence Medal, 1939-45 War Medal. 22pcs. VE. $200

Joseph Porter was born on 25" March 1879 in London, England. He
joined the CEF on 3™ March 1916 having seen previous three years
service with G.R.E.

Baden Robert Porter was born on 29™ April 1900 in Bristol, England.
He joined the Royal Navy on 5" October 1920 and first served on
the Vivid 111 serving until 10™ April 1928 last ship being the Vivid
1. He rejoined on 14™ April 1929 first serving on the Cornwall. The
final ship he served on as a Sick Berth Petty Officer was the H.M.S.
Matabele a destroyer (tribal) which was sunk by U-Boat-454 on 17"
January 1942.

One torpedo from the u-boat struck the ship and her magazines blew
up causing the ship to sink within two minutes off Kola Inlet in the
North Atlantic.

Edward Robert Thomas Porter was born on 18" October 1924
in Plymouth England. He Died in 1995 in Wellington, Ontario,
Canada.

209 Lauther Family, Father: War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
901481 PTE. W.A. LAUTHER. 85-CAN. INF)), with box and certificate;
One of his Dog Tags: Gold wound stripe; Photo of him in uniform;
Standard letter from King George dated 1918 wishing him an early
restoration to health; Discharge Certificate.

Son; Two Dog Tags 1812120. ---- LAUTHER. R.A.F. COfE; R.A. F. Bomb
Aimer Cloth Wings (2). VF. 12pcs. $60

William Anderson Lauther was born on 27" January 1894 in Truro,
Nova Scotia. He was a student when he joined the 193" Bat. CEF
on 4" April 1916. He served in Canada, England and France. He
received a gun shot wound to left buttock on 16" March 1918 and was
discharged on 3™ November 1920.

210 Brown Brothers in WWI, War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
863162 SJT. E. D. BROWN. C.M.G. BDE.); War and Victory Medals,
(impressed: 249894 PTE. V.J. BROWN. 19-CAN. INF), a number
missing from his regimental number it should be 2498494. Both
swing mounted on pin bars .VF. 4pcs. $90

Edward Desmond Brown was born on 19" December 1883, in
Toronto, Ontario, he joined the 180" Battn. CEF on 27" April 1916. He
was taken on Strength of C.M.G.D. on 11 January 1917 and served in
France from 20™ April 1917.

Vincent Joseph Brown was born on 23 August 1890 in Toronto,
Ontario, he joined the York *& Simcoe Foresters Const. CEF on 12™
September 1917. He served in England and France.

211 Taylor Brothers in WWI, Victory Medal, (impressed: 766951
PTE. R. W. TAYLOR 123" BN. CAN. INFE.); WWII 1939-45 War medal,
unnamed; Cap Badge and Collar numeral for 123 Royal Grenadiers;
Gold wound stripe; Metal match holder; Canadian Legion enamelled
pin . ID Bracelet “F.I. TAYLOR 476047 P.P.C.L.I. “ and C.O.T.C.
shoulder title; Glass negatives of family photos (2). 11pcs. VE.  $100

Robert William Taylor was born on 8" January 1889 in Walsall,
England, he joined the 123 Bn. CEF on 13" December 1915.

Frederick Ivanhoe Taylor was born on 21* April 1891 in Walsall,
England. He joined the CEF on 26" July 1915 having spent one year
in the C.O.T.C. He was Killed in Action on 15" September 1916 with
PPCLI.

212 Father and Son Mitchell Family, Father: Trio, War and
Victory Medals, (impressed: 133190 PTE. T. MITCHELL. 73-CAN.
INF), Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, George V,
(impressed: PTE. T. MITCHELL 5 th REGT. ROYAL HIGHLANDERS.);
Corresponding trio of miniature medals, both swing mounted on
pin bars; Silver War Badge reverse numbered C20106; Veterans Club
Badge.

Son: Trio 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 25917 CPL T. MITCHELL. 14/CAN:
INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 25917 SJT. T. MITCHELL.
14-CAN.INF), swing mounted on pin bar ; Caledonian Society of
Montreal Prize Medals dated 1903 to 1906, Silver (12) Bronze (1);
Victoria Rifles of Canada Prize Medal reverse engraved " Master
Thomas Mitchell 30 Jan. 1902); Photo of him in Highland dress taken
in 1902 when he was ten years old. VF. 26pcs. $360

Thomas Mitchell was born on 10" July 1872 in Aberdeen, Scotland.
He joined the CEF as a piper on 18™ November 1915 having seen
previous twenty three years service with R.H.C. He received his
CAFLS medal by G.O. 189 in 1914.

He died on 18" September 1943.

Thomas Mitchell Jr was born on 2" February 1892 in Montreal,
Quebec. He joined the 14" Bn. CEF on 21* September 1914 having
seen previous five years service with Victoria Rifles of Canada. He
was promoted to Sergeant on 30" March 1915. On 26" April 1915, he
received a gunshot wound to his arm. He was Killed in Action on 26"
September 1916 at Thiepval Ridge in the Somme and is remembered
on the Vimy Memorial.
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213 Father and Son Worth Family, Father: Colonial Meritorious Service Medal, Canada Reverse, Edward VII, (impressed: S. M. (W.0.) T.
WORTH. R.C.H.A)), correction to initial “T” in his name; Colonial Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, Canada Reverse, Edward VII,
(impressed: No. 1806, Q.M. SERGt T. WORTH. R.C.H.A.).

Son: War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 237771 PTE. J. T. WORTH. 3- CAN. INE). VF. 4pcs. $4500
Thomas Worth was born on 16" April 1852 in England and was originally a Farrier Sergeant in R.A. in England. He emigrated to Canada
in 1881 joining Royal Canadian Horse Artillery. He was awarded the CMSM by Canadian Army Order 96 on 1" December 1917 he was

pensioned on 1-07-1919.

John Thomas Worth was born on 4'" July 1885 in Kingston, Ontario. He joined th 204 Battn CEF on 8" May 1916 having seen previous six
months service in the militia.

WORLD WAR ONE

214 Canadian Casualty Trio and Memorial Plaque: 1914-15 Star,
(impressed: 92 PTE J.J. BUCHANAN. 2/ CAN: DIV: CY War and
Victory Medals, (impressed: 92 PTE. J.J. BUCHANAN. CAN. CYC.
BN.); Memorial Plaque, (embossed: JOHN J. BUCHANAN); Cap Badge
2™ Divisional Cyclist Company; Small photo of him in uniform. VFE.
6pcs. $400

John James Buchanan was born on 29™ January 1889 in Smethwick
Staffs, England, he joined the 24 Div. Cyclist Co. CEF on 4" December
1914. He came to Canada in September 1911 and worked for the
Bank of Montreal. On 8" October 1916 while acting as a stretcher-
bearer and carrying wounded from the front line at Courcelette he
was severely wounded in the knee by an enemy sniper. He crawled
back until he was picked up by bearers. On the way to the clearing
station he was again wounded by an enemy shell which completely
demolished the ambulance. He Died from his Wounds on 21*
October 1916. He is buried in Boulogne EFastern Cemetery in Pas de
Calais, France. Comes with portions of his Service Records.
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215 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 8235 PTE W.C. McCONNELL.
2/CAN: INF:); War Medal (impressed: Lieut. W.C. MC CONNELL);
Victory Medal (impressed: LIEUT. W.C. MC CONNELL), both the War
and Victory Medals have had the service number, rank and regiment
erased and re-impressed. Original medal boxes with the remittance
slips (3); Congratultory letter from Militia and Defence for the 1914-
15 Star.VFE. 7pcs. $110

Walter Conrad McConnell was born on 2™ December 1892 in Hull,
Quebec, he joined the 2™ Bn CEF on 22" September 1914. He was
in England and France with this battalion and received a gun
shot wound to his neck on 27" April 1915. He was appointed as a
Lieutenant with 230" Forestry Battalion on 22™ January 1917 as his
profession was a Lumberman. He was struck off of strength on 25"
August 1919.

216 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 53103 PTE W.A. DAVIS. 18/
CAN:INF:); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 53103 PTE. W.A.
DAVIS. 18- CAN.INFE). VE. 3pcs. $160

William A. Davis was born on 6" December 1884 in London, Ontario.
He joined the CEF on 29" October 1914 having previously served one
vear in 30" Wellington Rifles.

217 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 21883 PTE W. B STOCKWOOD.
5/ CAN: INF:); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 21883 PTE. W.B.
STOCKWOOD. 5- CAN. INF.). VF. 3pcs. $160

William Bertrand Stockwood was born on 26™ March 1884 in
Cowbridge, Wales. Hr joined the 32" Bn CEF on 23" September 1914
having seen previous three years service with a volunteer unit in
England.

218 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 14612 TRP : J. WEBSTER. LD:
S'CONA'S H.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 14612 PTE. J.
WEBSTER. L.S.H.-R.C.-). VF. 3pcs. $190

John Webster was born on 23" January 1893 in London, England, he
joined the CEF on 24" September 1914.

219 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 40688 GNR: F. MURRAY. CAN:
FD: ART:); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 40688 DVR. F.
MURRAY. C.F.A.), swing mounted on pin bar. VE. 3pcs. $180

Frederick Murray was born on 10" May 1893 in Dover, England, he
joined the CEF on 22% September 1914. While in France he received a
gun shot wound to his head on 25" April 1915 and he Died of Wounds
on 28" April 1915. He is buried in Boulogne Eastern Cemetery, Pas de
Calais, France. Comes with copy of his Service Record.

220 Pair, War and Victory Medal, (both erased and engraved:
442701 PTE E KEELING 29 TH BN.); War and Victory Medals, both
erased.; War Medal (impressed: 766950 PTE. W. TAYLOR 123 BN
CAN. INE.), erasure and re-punching of service number, unit has be
erased and engraved in lower case . VFE. 5pcs. $60

Edwin Keeling was born on 23" August 1893 in Manchester, England,
he joined the CEF on 22™ May 1915.

William Taylor was born on 16" September 1888 in Glen Morris,
Ontario, He joined the 123* Bn. CEF on 14 December 1915.

221 Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 467483 PTE. C.T.
RAMSEY. CAN. PNR. BN.); Silver For King And Empire Service
Rendered Pin reverse numbered C 59818; Royal Antediluvian Order
of Buffaloes Jewel, reverse engraved- “PRESENTED TO BRO. C.T.
RAMSEY BY MEMBERS OF THE JASPER LODGE No. 4811 FOR
SERVICES RENDERED®, Gilt Silver and enamel, Birmingham
hallmarked 1925, 40mm x 140mm in original box. VE. 4pcs. $100

Charles Thompson Ramsey was born on 7" July 1887 in Fort William,
Ontario Canada. He joined the CEF on 6" November 1915.

222 Pair, War and Victory Medals with MID, (impressed: CAPT.
C.E. LAING); Service At The Front Lapel Pin reverse numbered
324543; For Honourable Service Pin reverse numbered 75219; A pair
of metal CANADA shoulder titles; Pair of green serge cloth epaulettes
with three pips and metal CANADA title on each of them; Ceremonial
round piece made by Tiftaft on front are three enamelled red, green
and gold maple leaves with a number “4” in centre and underneath
is CANADA banner all on white background, the back has a belt loop,
2.5" diameter; City Police and Fire Whistle on red, yellow and green
lanyard. VE. 10pcs. $160

Clarence Eugene Laing was born on 15" October 1888 in Acton,
Ontario, Canada. He joined the 162™ O.S. Batt'n CEF as a Lieutenant
on 13" April 1916. He was promoted to Captain on 10" October 1916
and was struck off strength on 24" April 1919.

MID- L.G. 31089 on 31-12-1918.
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223 Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 166723 SJT. G.W.
BRITNELL CAN. PNR. BN.); Enamelled Comrades of the Great War
lapel badge , reverse numbered 414680, contained in J.R. Gaunt &
Son box with the same number on it; Metal CANADA shoulder titles
(2); CANADA Cap Badge; Overseas Canadian Pioneer Battalion Cap
and Collar; Dark blue armband- “2 CANADIAN PIONEERS"; Khaki
armband with dark blue patch that has very faded red letters “2
CAN PIONEERS”; Soldiers Own Diary (2); Photos of his brother G.T.
Britnell's grave with the original wooden cross (2). VE. 19pcs.  $200

George William Britnell was born on 5" February 1880 in London,
England. He joined the 2*¢ Canadian Pioneer Battalion CEF on 25"
September 1915.

224 Pairs, War Medal and Mercantile Marine War Medal
(impressed inverted: FRANK. KEAN.), with original box; War and
Victory Medals, (impressed: J. NAPLES STO. 1. 5491 R.N.C.V.R.). VE.
4pcs. $100

Frank Kean was born in 1898 on Flower's Island, Newfoundland.
John Naples was born on 7'" February 1897.

225 Pairs, War and Victory Medals (impressed: 2617008 PTE. R.R.
SIMMS. R.C.D.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 1105237 PTE.
C. SIMARD. 22-CAN. INF.). VE. 4pcs. $110

Robert Randolph Simms was born on 6" August 1895 in Delaps Cove,
Nova Scotia. He enlisted into the CEF as Robert Brandie on 7" July
1917 in Boston Mass. U.S.A.

He arrived in the U.K. on 14" December 1917, In France on the 11"
April 1918 he was taken on strength of the Royal Canadian Dragoons,
on 5" July1918 he declared his true name. He died of wounds on 10™
October 1918. He is buried in St.Sever Cemetery, Seine-Maritime,
France. Comes with copy of Service Record and photo of Grave Stone.

Charles Simard was born on 5" January 1889 in Baie St. Paul,
Quebec. He joined the CEF on 29" August 1917 having seen previous
thirteen months service with Compose Rgt.
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226 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: LIEUT. A.E.
OUELLETTE.); War & Victory Medals, (impressed: 219718 - - - |.
BARKLEY 102 BN. CAN. INFE) rank erased on both medals. VF. 4pcs.

$100

Albert Emeri Ouellette was born on 12 March 1886 in Ottawa,
Ontario. He joined 2™ Depot Bn CEF as a Lieutenant on 17" May 1918
having seen previous six years service with 70™ Militia.

James Barkley was born on 23 September 1891 in Iroquois, Ontario,
he joined the 80™ Bn CEF on 22* September 1915. He embarked for
France with the 102* Bn and on 23-10-1916 he was wounded in the
field. On 5" June 1917 at Vimy Ridge he received wounds to both legs
and had amputation done to his right leg.

227 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 349771 A.BMBR.
A.M. GRANT. R.C.H.A.) with remitting box; War and Victory Medals,
(impressed: 288262 A. CPL. W.H. JONES. 78-CAN. INE); Dogs Tags (2)
for W.H.Jones; Cloth Corporal stripe; Small oval photograph of just
his head and shoulders in uniform. EF. 8pcs. $100

Alexander Morton Grant was born 10® May 1898. He joined the
CEF on 19" May 1917 having seen previous five months service in
Westmount Battery.

William Henry Jones was born 13" May 1880 in Wales and joined the
221* Overseas Bn CEF on 30" March 1916.

228 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 737096 PTE. W.
Y. DAWSON. 16-CAN. ; War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
636339 SJT. C.T. HIGGS. C.F.A.). VF. 4pcs. $100

William Young Dawson was born on 3% july 1884 in Berwick,
England, he joined the 113" Bn CEF on 23" June 1916.

Charles Thomas Higgs was born on 18® October 1877 in Whitton,
England. He joined the 155" Bn CEF on 11*" January 1916 having seen
previous three years service in 49" Regt and four years in 15" Regt.

229 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 928449 PTE. W.].
KINCH. C.M.G. BDE); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 204731
PTE. W. CARSON. 15-CAN. INFE). VF. 4pcs. $110

William James Kinch was born on 30" April 1898 in London,
England, he joined the CEF on 17" January 1916.

William Carson was born on 8" November 1889 in Dumfries
Scotland, he joined the 96" Bn CEF on 13 April 1916.

230 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 874336 PTE. /
PENNY. 27- CAN. INF.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 7
L. CPL. A.A. LINKLATER. CAN. PNR. BN). VF. 4pcs. $100

Alexander Francis William Penny was born on 4™ August 1894 in
London, England, he joined the CEF on 29" July 1916.

Anthony Allen Linklater was born on 30 April 1895, he joined the
CEF on 5" August 1915.

231 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 790391 PTE. J.E.
WINDERS 29" BN. CAN.INE.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
430589 A. SJT. H. WHITE. CAN. PNR. BN.). VE. 4pcs. $100

John Elbert Winders was born on 22* June 1886 in Montreal,
Quebec. He joined the 131* Bn CEF on 13" January 1916 having seen
previous service in 104" Regt.

Harry White was born on 3 June 1882 in Nottingham, England, he
joined the CEF on 18" March 1915.
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232 Pair, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 77821 PTE. C.E. HITCHCOX. 7/
CAN: INF:); Victory Medal (impressed: 77821 PTE. C.E. HITCHCOX.
7/CAN.INF). VF. 2pcs. $80

Clifford Earle Hitchcox was born on 26™ June 1894 in Rugby, England.
He joined the CEF on 23™ November 1914 having seen previous
service with 88™ V.E. He was Killed in Action on 27" August 1915 and
is buried in the Berks Cemetery Extension in Belgium.

LONG SERVICE MEDALS

233 Efficiency Medal, CANADA Scroll, George VI Indiae. Imp.
(impressed: C. S.M. (W.O. CL. 2) C. I. PUFFER PW. O.R. (M.G))),

correction to “M” of CSM. VF, $80
234 Efficiency Medal, CANADA scroll, George VI Indiae. Imp.
(impressed: PTE. ].H. RENOR LORNE SCOTS). VF. $80
LONG SERVICE GROUPS

235 Pair, Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, Victoria,
(impressed: CAPTAIN J. Z. FRASER, 2. DRAGOONS.); Colonial
Auxiliary Forces Officers’ Decoration, Edward VII, (impressed: Lt.
COL. J.Z. FRASER 2nd DRAGOONS.), hallmarked London 1905, in
fitted box; Oak leaf ribbon suspension pin for a Colonial Auxiliary
Forces Officers’ decoration. VFE. 3pcs. $460

John Z. Fraser was born on 14" October 1855 in Buford, Ontario. He
joined the 2nd Dragoons a Cavalry unit, becoming a Lieutenant on
4" May 1998, a Major on 18" September 1902, a Lte. Colonel on 4™
May 1909 and became the commander of the regiment. He died on
22% November 1932. He received the CAFLS medal by M.O. 203 in
1902 and received the CAFO decoration by G.O. 87 in 1910.

236 Pair, Edward VII 1902 Coronation Medal, Bronze, unnamed;
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, Victoria, (impressed:
SERGEANT. MAJOR N. FLETCHER, 8", REGIMENT), swing mounted
on pin bar in the preceding order. VF. $160

He received the CAFLS medal by G.O. 84 in 1904.

237 Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, Edward VII,
(impressed: Pte. E. TIMLECK 42nd REGUINFTY.), with corresponding
Miniature Medal. VE. 2pcs. $130

He received the medal by G.O. 36 in 1911.

238 Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, George V,
(impressed: R.S.M. (W.0.) A.J. TAYLOR. 11'"". Hussars.); Ancient Free
& Accepted Masons, Grand Lodge of Quebec 50 years Badge, Gilt,
(reverse engraved: BRO. A. J. TAYLOR 1955) in broken folding case.
VE. 2pcs. $100

He received his medal by G.0.272 in 1921.

239 LongService Pair, War Medal, (impressed: CAPT. ].A. GILPIN);
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, George V, (impressed:
MAJOR J.A. GILPIN MISS. HORSE); Corresponding pair of miniature
medals, both swing mounted on pin bars. VF. 4pcs. $140

James Alexander Gilpin was born on 11" March 1880 in Toronto,
Ontario. He joined the CEF as a Captain on 17" February 1916 having
seen previous six years service with Q.O.R. He received his CAFLS
medal by G.0.84 in 1926.

240 Trio, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 2590968 SPR. J.A.
SCHRAM. C.E.); Canadian Forces Decoration, George VI, (reverse
of bar engraved: WO II J. SCHRAM), swing mounted on pin bar
some staining on Victory Medal; For Service at the Front Pin reverse
numbered 220187; CEF Pay Books (2); Original CEF Discharge
Certificate. VF. 7pcs. $90

John Alexander Schram was born on 19" April 1896 in London,
Ontario. He joined the CEF on 20" September 1917.

241 LongServiceTrio: Warand Victory Medals, (impressed: 657448
A.SJT. HW. MECHEFSKE. C.R.T.); Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long
Service Medal, George V, (impressed: LIEUT. W.H. MECHEFSKE N.
PRS.). VF. 3pcs $160

Henry William Mechefske was born on 7' May 1890 in Ontario. He
joined the 162™ Bn CEF on 18™ January 1916 having seen previous
service with 23 Regt. He received his CAFLS medal by G.0.174 in
1928. Note reversal of initials on the CAFLS Medal

242  Group of Four, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: CAPT: C.J. BELL. CAN:
FD: ART:); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: CAPT. C.J. BELL);
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Officer's Decoration, George V, (reverse
impressed: Capt. C.J. BELL 10™. (St. Catharines) Bty. C.F.A). VE.
4pcs. $440

Charles John Bell was born on 20" February 1882 in Port Colborne,
Ontario. He was appointed as a Captain in 7" Btry 3"/ Bde C.F.A.- CEF
on 24" September 1914, having previously served in 44" Regt Lincoln
& Welland and nine years in 7 Battery.

He received his CAF decoration by G. O. 38 in 1923.

243 Group of Five: 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 37445 PTE G. C.
WILSON. 21/CAN: INF:); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 37445
A.CPL. G.C. WILSON. C.A.S.C.); WWII CVSM and 1939-45 War Medal
both unnamed; Photo of him in uniform; Pips (6); Badges (3). VF.
15pcs. $210

Gordon Clarence Wilson was born on 24" August 1896 in Toronto,
Ontario. He joined the CEF on 25" September 1914 having seen
previous service in 25" Brant Dragoons. In WWII he joined the
Canadian Army Chemical Warfare Laboratories on 12" May 1943
with the rank of Prov.2/Lieut.as his profession was a chemist. He
became a Lieutenanton 15 August 1943 and a Captain on 26" August
1944. Comes with copy of Service Records.
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MINIATURE MEDALS

244 Miniature Medals, Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870
with two clasps: Fenian Raid 1870 and Red River 1870; North West
Canada Medal 1885, both good quality; Clasp for full size medal
“Fenian Raid 1870". VF. 3pcs. $300

245 Miniature Queen’s South Africa Medal., four clasps:,
Transvaal, Diamond Hill, Belfast, Orange Free State with pin back;
Toronto Welcome Home Medal 1900, Silver; Strathcona Welcome
Home Medal 1900, White metal; Canada Welcome Home Medal
White Metal; Halifax Herald Patriotic Fund Medal, Bronze; Daily
Mail National Commemorative Medalette; Welcome Pins (2) for
Scarboro’s Sons 1901; Souvenir pins given out by the Montreal Star
commemorating individuals and events in the Boer War (7); Gillett
coloured advertising piece with portrait of Col. Otter , round 90mm.
Ribbon (4). Fine. 20pcs. $80

MISCELLANEOUS

246 Abrotype Photo of James Mason, in uniform of 10" Royal
Grenadiers circa 1868 in fitted box frame 3” x 3.5"; Abrotype photo
of unknown gentleman 2.5” x 2.75"; Photo of Sergt. ].B. McIntosh in
civilian attire wearing his Canada General Service Medal with two
clasps, 5.5" x 7.25” Fine. 3pcs $110

James Mason was born on 25 August 1843 in Toronto, Ontario.

He received a Canada General Service Medal, clasp Fenian Raid
1866 while in the Queen’s Own Regt. He received the North West
Canada Medal and clasp while serving as a Captain in 10" Btn.
Royal Grenadiers and saw action at Fish Creek and Batoche where he
was severely wounded. He joined the Toronto Saving Bank rising to
be President of the Home Bank and was appointed to the Senate of
Canada in 1913. He died on 16™ July 1918.

John B. Mclntosh is shown in the Perth Rifle Co for the 1866 clasp
and in Brockville & Ottawa G.A. for the 1870 clasp.
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247 Green Leather Diary 1870-71, belonging to Regt. No. 127
Sergeant C. Hatt No. 4 Co. 2™ Battalion Quebec Rifles written in
pencil which has faded, detailing travelling in Manitoba in 1870
and 1871, leaving Lower Fort Garry on 7" June 1870. Also contains a
listing of other members of his unit at the beginning, 3" x 5" Good.
$100

Charles de Salaberry Hatt was born on 16" April 1847 in Quebec.
His father was Agustus Hatt and his mother was Charlotte Emilie de
Salaberry. He is shown as part of the Red River Expeditionary Force
1870-1877. He died in 1895 in Sorel, Quebec.

248 Boer War Era, Silver Watch Fob chain hallmarked 1901 with
South Africa 2 Shilling and metal match container attached to
one end; Metal match container with Maple Leaf and Beaver on it
belonging to A. W. BROWN .R.C. D.; Sterling Silver small brooches
(2) with photos of high ranking officers in them, hallmarked 1901;
Prayer Book belonging to Major J. Hamilton 6" Regiment Canadian
Mounted Rifles South Africa; Soldier’'s New Testament South Africa
1900 belonging to Walter H. Irving, R.C.R. ;Framed photo of Lord
Roberts 9.5" x 14"". Fine. 7pcs. $100

249  Diary for 1918, belonging to C. Bilton 4. C.M.R.; Two diaries
belonging to Driver 338238 H.J. Atkinson, 67" Battery Canadian
Field Artillery from 17 October 1917 to 24 April 1919; New Testament
Bible presented to Canadian Soldiers by Canadian Bible Society;
New Testament Bible Souvenir of the Coronation of King Edward
VII presented to the Colonial Troops by the Soldiers” Christian
Association; Canadian Militia 1915 Infantry Training Book belonging
to Pte. C.E. Mitchell 1'* C.M.R.; Welcome Home ribbons (2). Fine.
8pcs. $80
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250 C.P.F. Service at the Front Pins (2), one 1915-16-17
unnumbered, one 1917 numbered on back X1732; CEF Service at
the Front Pin reverse numbered 377044; War Service Pin reverse
numbered C54021; General list Canada collar; Canadian Legion Pin
reverse engraved: "Com. M. Pilkey. Almonte Branch 240. 1932-33%;
Silver ID Disc only “Lieut. W.S. Millsap. Cong. 35" Canadians”; WWI,
R.C.R. Cap Badge; Canadian Machine Gun Corps General Service
Cap Badge; 2™ East Ontario Regt. Cap Badge; White Clay Pipe with
decorated bowl, on one side soldier firing cannon with tent behind
him “"Canadians At the Front- 339 MCDOUGALL", on other side flag
“Loyal to the Old Country - Scotland” in fitted velour case; Photo of
Pte. H.L. Palmer 2° C.M.R. in uniform; Small photo of an officer in
uniform. Fine. 13pcs. $120

251 Small Silver Badges (6), squirrel in the centre ribbon
surrounding it with “Non Frustra,” on it; Canadian Fighting
Vehicles Training Centre sweetheart pin with glass chips in made
by Birks; Royal Scots small pin; War Planes a card game for Aircraft
Spotters, comes complete in box with rules and 65 illustrated cards;
WWII Player's Cigarettes pack of playing cards with the backs
showing soldiers marching in the foreground, Battle Ships at sea
and an airplane flying above; George VI Officer's Commission
appointing Colin Holmes Stalker to the rank of Lieutenant in No.27
Inf. Reserve Corp. O.G. of C Canadian Army dated 5" May 1943;
Khaki Silk Kerchief with red ensign in bottom right corner. Fine.
12pcs. $60

252 Queen Elizabeth II Coronation Medal 1953; The Legion
of Frontiersmen, Canadian Division, Efficient Service Medal,
(engraved: FRTSMN. GEO. CLARK), Bronze, no ribbon; Miniature
Medals (3), Police Gallantry Medal, E.R. II, His Majesty's Army
and Navy & Colonial Forces Veterans Assn. Medal, French Croix de
Guerre 1914-18. VF. 5pcs. $80

253 International Commission for Supervision and Control
Indo-China Medal, (impressed: MAJ. K.E.R. MOFFAT), naming
highlighted in white, in Bartons- Bangalore case; Canadian Forces
Decoration, Elizabeth 11, (engraved: MA] K. E. R. MOFFAT), in case.
EF. 2pcs. $80

END OF R.D.W. BAND OFFERINGS
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OTHER PROPERTIES
MILITARY MEDALS AND MILITARIA

254 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: A.B. Seaman G.
Alfree Royal Navy.). VF, edge knocks on rim. $1200

George Alfree was born in Westminster, London, on 31 October 1844,
he entered the Royal Navy as a Boy 2™ Class on H.M.S. Victory on 14
June 1859. Alfree entered the rolls of H.M.S. Pylades on 16 April 1862.
The ship was on service on the North American and West Indies
Stations. While on board Pylades Alfree served in Canada at the
time of the Fenian Raids of 1866. Alfree left the Royal Navy in 1885
following his service aboard the Unicorn.

The Canada General Service Medal roll indicates that George Alfree
also served aboard the gunboat Royal during the raids. At Montreal
the Royal was fitted out and despatched through the St. Lawrence
Canals and River. She was armed with an Armstrong 12-pounder
and a brass howitzer forward, and an Armstrong 12-pounder aft.
Her batteries around the bow and stern were cased with iron for
the protection of the men working the guns, and her wheel-house
protected with sand-bags, for protection against rifle fire. The
gunboat was crewed by sailors from the Pylades including Alfree.
Comes with copy of his Royal Navy Service Record.

On the medal roll it appears that only three medals had been issued
for the crew of the Royal.
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RARE BOER WAR MEDAL
TO A CANADIAN WAR CORRESPONDENT

255 Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899-1902, no clasps,
(impressed: MR. S. McKEOWN BROWN. MAIL & EMPIRE.),
polished VG. $1800

Stanley McKeown Brown was attached to the Royal Canadian
Regiment during his time in South Africa. He wrote a book
about his time with them entitled “With the Royal Canadians”
and in it he describes how he was wounded in the action at
Zand River.

“The bullets coming my way were cracking a little too lively
for pleasure. About one hundred yards behind the Canadians’
firing line I sat down, at ten o'clock, to rest, and here it was that
I was hitin the right thigh by a Mauser bullet. Then I was taken
back to camp.”

He is listed on the QSA medal roll as Correspondent for the
Mail and Empire and the medal was issued on 17" July 1903.

256 Group of Four: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899-1902, two
clasps, Cape Colony and South Africa 1902, (impressed: 39095 PTE
P.G. DUDDLESTON. 32% BN: IMP: YEO:); WWI Trio, 1914-15 Star,
(impressed: 49173 PTE P.G. DUDDLESTON. CAN: A.S.C.), WAR AND
VICTORY MEDALS, (impressed: 49173 PTE. P.G. HUDDLESTON.
C.AV.C). VE 4pcs. $240

Percy Gilbert Duddleston was born on 21* September 1873 in
Brighton, England. He had seen a previous one year service with the
Imperial Yeomanry when he joined the 42 Batt. CEF the first time
on 3" March 1915. He attested again for the Remount Depot on 21*
April 1915, and was transferred to 1** Can, Vet'y Hospital on 10-4-
1916. He was in France for eighteen months.

WORLD WAR ONE
257 1914-15 Star,(impressed N. SISTER N. TURNER. CAN:
A.M.C.).VF. $120

Nellie Turner was born on 4 June 1888 in Mallow, County Cork,
Ireland. She immigrated to Canada in 1907 and enlisted the C.A.M.C.
on 7" April 1915 in Toronto, Ontario.

258 War Medal 1914-18, (impressed: LIEUT. J.I. CROFTON .R.A.F.);
Silver Sports Medals (5), one unawarded and others awarded as
follows:

A) H.P.A. Boys Swim Aug 14/09 Won By Irvine Crofton.

B) H.P.A.Boys100yds Augl4/09 Won By Irvine Crofton.

C) H.P.A. Boy Single Canoe Aug 14/09 Won By I. Crofton.

D) W.I.LP.A. 100yds Run Won By Irvine Crofton.

VF. 6pcs. $70

John Irvine Crofton was born on 2* June 1892 in Toronto, Ontario,
he joined the 182" O.S. Battn. CEF on 14" February 1916. He was
accepted as a Cadet in the Royal Flying Corps (Canada) on 17" April
1917.

259 War Medal 1914-18, (impressed: 2.LIEUT. T. H. JACQUES.
R.A.F). VE. $50

Thomas Hextall Jacques was born on 3™ September 1898 in Ibstock,
Leics. England. He attested with the RAF in 1917 and was a pilot in
12" Squadron. He was Killed in Action on 30™ September 1918 and is
buried at Flesquieres Hill, France.

260 War Medal 1914-18 , (impressed: P.C. GORDON W.T.0.4.
R.N.C.V.R.); Victory Medal, (impressed: H.R. COBBLEDICK A.B. 3336
R.N.CV.R.); victory Medal, (impressed: W.E. HAYWOOD. CH. SKPR.
R.C.N.), correction to his initial “W". VE. 3pcs. $80

Percy Clark Gordon was born on 24™ February 1895 in Niagara-on-
the-Lake, Ontario. He joined the Signal Training Depot CEF on 11"
June 1917,

Harold Roy Cobbledick was born on 16™ August 1898,

William Edward Haywood was made a Chief Skipper on 22* June
1917.
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A RARE PIONEERING CANADIAN SUBMARINE OFFICER’S TRIO TO COMMANDER E.B. HANSON,
ROYAL NAVY COMMANDING OFFICER OF ‘CC-1' THE FIRST CANADIAN SUBMARINE

261 Trio, 1914-15 Star (LIEUT. F.B. HANSON. R.N.); British War and Victory Medals 1914-18 (LIEUT. F.B. HANSON. R.N.). swing mounted. VF.

3pcs.

Francis Beversham Hanson was born at Hampstead, London in
1890 the son of Edward Beversham Hanson, a civil engineer by
trade. Commissioned Midshipman on 15 May 1907, he was promoted
Sub-Lieutenant 30 September 1910 and Lieutenant 1 January 1913,
whence he was seconded to the Royal Canadian Navy, on what
would be the beginning of an eventful Great War as a pioneering
submariner in the embryonic Canadian Submarine Service.

‘Ready for action torpedoes on board’

The tale of the acquisition of the first vessels of the Canadian
Submarine Service is an intriguing one, much of the events veiled in
secrecy. As it was, the Seattle Dry Dock and Construction Company
had been commissioned to complete the building of two submarines
in 1911 for the Chilean Government. Named Iquiqueand Antofagasta,
they would later be renamed CC-1 and CC-2. Events that transpired,
resulting in the synthesis of the Canadian Submarine Service may be
attributed to the enterprise, daring and favourable-timing utilised
by the Premier of British Columbia at the time. Work was drawing to
a close and delivery of the boats was imminent, however upon their
inspection and to the surprise of the manufacturers the vessels were
rejected. A lunch was taken at the Union Club, 29 July 1914, a mere
eight days prior to the start of the War, it transpiring that J. Paterson,
President of the manufacturers, Sir R. McBride, Premier of British
Columbia and Captain W.H. Logan, insurer for the submarines were
all present. With War being almost a certainty, many felt it would
be pertinent to defend the West coast and a local committee had
formed with the intention to purchase a battleship. Following a
number of hushed telephone calls and conversations, it had been
decided that the submarines might be a good fit.

The vessels were very small, 150ft in overall length, a 15ft beam,
displacement of 410 tonnes and powered with diesel-electric
engines. Painted grey, they sat low in in the water and armed with
bow sited 18-inch torpedo tubes.

$1000

A cable dated 3 August 1914 destined for the Director of the Naval
Service in Ottawa gave the final order:

‘Two submarines completed for Chilean Government Seattle,
estimated cost $575,000 each. Could probably purchase. Ready
for action torpedoes on board. Chilean Government cannot take
possession. I consider it most important to acquire immediately.
Burrell concurs. Provincial Government will advance money
pending remittance.’

Without a Government Cabinet vote, the approval was made and
a cheque for $1,200,000 was made out to Sir R. McBride. With War
declared on the 4™ August 1914, Canada was thrust into the conflict
and the exchange of the cheque at sea, upon hand-over of the
submarines was approved.

It was at 0445hrs on 5 August 1914, in the international waters of the
Strait of Juan de Fuca, the Canadian Submarine Service was born.
Two submarines had snuck out of the American shipyard secretly
under the cover of darkness, itself causing international outcry and
loss of face at the very start of the War. Canada had her boats, which
began their journey to harbour at Esquimalt. As they neared port,
completely unannounced a signal stating ‘Two German torpedo
boats nearing the port’ was made. Militia men upon the shore-guns
of Black Rock turned to one another on the first day of the Great War,
saying to one another:

“My God, what are we going to do now?”

No doubts with the Officers on shore were present. As soon as
the boats were in range, shells and twelve-pounders would rain
home a hail of fire. Fortunately for the boats, the Gunner Officer
took a second to consider; the vessels were surfaced and looked
like British C-Class boats. Thankfully, the two boats then hoisted
a flag. In official correspondence it was the Red Ensign, although
elsewhere it was rumoured to be a requisitioned pillow case.
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Just two men greeted the vessels, Sir R. McBride and Lieutenant H.
Pilcher. A whirlwind few days had delivered submarines to protect
the Pacific coast, with an official announcement was published the
very same day in the Daily Colonist:

‘Sir Richard McBride, representing the Province of British Columbia,
some days ago completed the purchase of two submarines, which are
now lying at anchor in British waters ready for action. The submarines
are newly built and said to be of the most destructive class.’

‘A pretty motley bunch’

With the submarines now with the Royal Canadian Navy, they now
lacked a crew. Lieutenant A. St. V. Keyes assembled the crews at
Esquimalt, with three Officers and eighteen ratings required per
vessel. Recruits transitioned from all manner of occupation, some
had never been to sea and a number had not managed to shave for
the initial draft, an Able Seaman quite correctly identifying them as
“...a pretty motley bunch.’

Hanson from 3 February 1914 had served aboard the Royal Canadian
Navy vessel Shearwater, which had been refitted in September to act
as tender to the two boats.

By the time Hanson was appointed Captain of CC-I in January
1915, the novice crews had at least transitioned to theoretical
submariners. Testing had been completed for speed, torpedoes and
in use of the wireless.

Throughout 1915 the boats completed their defensive duties,
patrolling the coast, visiting Ports and completing practice attacks on
the Shearwater. For the subsequent two years, the vessels remained
a successful deterrent on the Pacific coast just as their purchase had
been approved for. Although the boats did not fire in anger during
the Great War, they were kept extremely active with the crews at
sea for two weeks and then at shore for the following. Admiral Von
Spee did not dare risk sending his fleet in their direction, as the
boats of the Canadian Submarine Service were well-suited to their
geography. Ideal for patrolling the narrow straights of the Canadian
Pacific coast, their presence alone would be more than sufficient to
prevent a cruiser from risking entry. Although both vessels suffered
from engine issues, their efficiency in the infancy of the submarine
boat was acceptable.

‘An absurd undertaking’

Throughout the early years of the War, it had been intended that
once training and mechanical issues had been ironed out that
the submarines make their way to Europe. As it transpired, they
were both completely suited to their role on the Pacific coast and
completely unsuitable to transfer across the Atlantic. However, the
Royal Navy agreed they should at least make the journey to Halifax.
A flurry of correspondence followed, with an agreement that the
Shearwater be once again refitted with the appropriate gear for the
7,252 mile journey which was estimated to take two months.

Sailing under the cover of darkness in the morning of 21 June 1917,
CC-1, CC-2 and Shearwaterleft Esquimalt harbour for the final time,
under strict orders that under no circumstance should their route or
destination be revealed- the men were banned from any shore leave
until they had first traversed the Panama Canal.

It soon became apparent that the journey across open seas would be
a difficult and dangerous one. Off Cape Blanco, Oregon whilst CC-1
was in tow a storm erupted, with CC-2 being untethered she lost her
station and surfaced, rolling to 60 degrees, taking on water which
damaged the batteries and poisoned the crew.

Engineering difficulties were a major strain on the long journey to
Halifax, with Hanson and his corresponding Commanding Officer
Lake were forced to run the engines on a continuous routine of
running twenty minutes by batteries and then ten on the engines.
This solution, their only option in situation soon led to the batteries
themselves breaking down, short-circuiting and starting electrical
fires in the boat.

Taking refuge for repairs in San Francisco, the flotilla made it to
San Diego on 29 June 1917- in good time for the Independence Day
celebrations during which the combined crews were afforded the
honour of leading the march through the city. As ever, they continued
south into more tropical waters with the mechanical issues continuing
to plague the vessels, port-hopping their way into Mexico. Inside the
boats, the heat would rise close to 140 degrees Fahrenheit, making
their difficult almost impossible. Also clearly tired of the monotony
of tinned meals, the crews managed to engage an enterprising
coastal farmer to drive a cow to the beach, where it was slaughtered,
butchered and loaded to provide some dietary respite.

Finally arriving to Balboa, the western entrance to the Panama
Canal on 31 July 1917 and with a list of thirty two items on the defect
list, their repair stay lasted 12 days, eventually beginning what
would be a historical journey through the Canal on 12 August 1917.
Taking nine hours to pass, the flotilla wrote history by being the first
vessels to pass the canal under the White Ensign, with CC-1 and CC-2
being the first submarines to make the journey. It would take half a
century for another Canadian submarine to make the journey.

Once into the Caribbean Sea, their epic journey was vet halffinished.
Reaching port at Kingston, Jamaica permitted the first leave for the
crews when not repairing the engines.

Now pointing in the right direction for the first time, they set out
and made Charleston, South Carolina for more repairs, leaving on 10
September only to be forced to return to port after gallantly battling
heavy seas for 24 hours.

Setting off on 15 September, after more power had been drawn from
the engines, the flotilla hit heavy weather the next day. Through a
Canadian Periscope takes up the final leg of the story:

“Twenty-four hours later a storm blew up, which turned out to be the
worst of the voyage. CC-I's towing gear was carried away completely
and the line fouled Shearwater’s propeller. The submarines, running
on one engine each, were unable to dive to avoid the weather, and the
crews again suffered from severe seasickness. Many were so badly
affected that they could not carry on their duties. On 18 September,
the flotilla staggered into Norfolk, Virginia, broken and bleeding.
Two weeks of repairs followed at the USN dockyard, in an attempt
to resuscitate the dying submarines. Three more sailors deserted.
Despite their efforts, Shearwater had to tow CC-1 almost all the way
to Newport, Rhode Island, with work continuing night and day on
her engines. It took another six days to repair the submarine before
they left on the last long-awaited leg to Halifax. The men, frustrated
and exhausted, could almost smell their new home port. American
warships escorted the flotilla for the final stage with Shearwater,
CC-1and CC-2coming thankfully alongside in Halifax on 14 October
1917

Taking almost twice as long as estimated, the journey had covered
7,252 miles over four months. It was only due to the dogged
perseverance of the crews in the face of insurmountable engineering
problems. These were mainly attributed to the inadequate cooling
system, the condensation which formed inside the hull affecting the
electrical system, a poor pump shaft and the overworked batteries.

Finally at Halifax, the suggestion of transfer to Europe was correctly
jettisoned. A major refit was required and began in November 1917
with Hanson made Commanding Officer for both vessels for this
undertaking. A composite shore-based submarine depot was erected
once the Shearwaterleft for Bermuda in a training capacity. The base
included a workshop, stores and accommodation for the crews.

Halifax Disaster

On the morning of 6 December 1917, whilst the submariners
continued their refit under the eye of Lieutenant Hanson, the Halifax
Disaster occurred.

That day French steamship Mont Blanc was bound from New York
to Halifax with a cargo of 5,000 tons of mixed high explosives. She
was rammed by the Norwegian steamship Imoin the outer harbour.
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The collision set alight barrels of benzene on the Mont Blanc's deck,
which in turn ignited a cargo of picric acid in one of the forward
holds. Efforts to extinguish the blaze were seen to be futile and the
crew abandoned ship and made for the shore. Soon after landing
ashore, some 20 minutes after the collision, the T.N.T. and other
explosives aboard the Mont Blanc exploded. The explosion was one
of the largest non-nuclear explosions ever to occur.

One rating saw a whole ships funnel sail over his head. Although
many ships in the harbour were destroyed and two thirds of the
sailors were killed, only minor damage was suffered to the hulls
from the tsunami. A number of submariner’s were injured, but none
were killed.

The devastation was immense. The Mont Blanc was reduced to
wreckage, the Imo which had disengaged from the Mont Blanc was
blown bodily ashore but it was the city of Halifax which suffered the
most. Swathes of houses were blown apart, people were killed in the
blast, in the falling buildings or in the resulting tsunami; thousands
of people were either buried or badly cut by flying debris; freight
cars were cast into the air to land some two miles distant, ships
in the harbour lost two thirds of their crew killed, nearby schools
and orphanages collapsed killing many children. The horrendous
explosion was heard and felt up to 200 miles away.

The cost was great. Some 2,000 people died, 9,000 were injured;
some 1,600 homes were completely destroyed with a further 12,000
damaged to some degree; 326 acres of Halifax was laid waste.

Once safely returned, repairs were ordered in the immediate by
Hanson. However, a secondary fire began to break out in the close-
by ammunition dump and with the working party screaming “...
run for your lives” many dived into the water. Hanson was not one
of these, remaining at his post whilst the fire blazed on- although no
great explosion ensued.

Clockwork mice

With the fear of U-boats in Canadian waters the two boats were the
first line of defence in the first attempt at anti-submarine warfare.
Detection was the name of the game and the use of hydrophones
was the aim. The two boats would act for the Royal Canadian Navy
as the U-boats. As such, they travelled under ‘MOST SECRET’ orders
to the salt-water Bras d’'Or Lakes in Cape Breton to assist in the first
training activities. Although the short-manned CC-1 was left at
Halifax, Hanson travelled for the training. This way, the Canadian
submarines became the first ‘clockwork mice.’

At this point, the crews crossed path and immediately intrigued
Alexander Graham Bell. Snippets of his interactions with the boats
include the fact that he was subject to the experience of being
‘torpedoed’ by CC-2aboard the Shearwateron 6 September 1918. With
Bell peering across the lake searching for a periscope the submarine
was successful in her attack and registered a ‘direct hit" amidships,
albeit the fact the training torpedo was set at a depth that it passed
directly beneath Shearwater. He worked with the crews throughout
September, experimenting and assisting them in their work.

Returned to the Royal Navy in 1919, Hanson was court-martialled for
drunkenness and being absent without leave, having both charges
proven whilst aboard H.M.S. Excellent, the shore establishment at
Edinburgh. His conduct up to this point was generally positive, a
report of the previous year stating ‘Cool in an emergency and a good
seaman. Manages men with tact, zealous & energetic. Quiet in his
manner. Fond of shooting." He later survived the sinking of H.M.S.
Speedy in the Sea of Marmora in 1922. Hanson retired in 1933. He
returned to Naval duty commanding small vessels at the start of the
Second World War. He died on 10™ September 1955 in England.

262 Trio, 1914-15 Star(impressed: P. Castle, Sto. H.M.C.S.
RAINBOW), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: P. CASTLE. STO.1.
20647 R.N.C.V.R.). VE. 3pcs. $200

263 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 7118 PTE R. BARBER. 1/
CAN:INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 7118 PTE. R.
BARBER. 1-CAN.INF), swing mounted on pin bar; For Service At
The Front Pin, reverse numbered 33563; Sterling Silver and enamel
Marconi 5000 Hours War Worker Pin; Canadian Legion Pin. VE.
6pcs. $180

Richard Barber was born on 27" August 1889 in Dundee, Scotland,
and immigrated to Canada in 1911. He joined the 1* Battn. CEF on
17" September 1914. At Rouen on 27" May 1915 he received gun shot
wounds to his arm and leg and was discharged as medically unfit on
12 November 1915. He re-enlisted in 4 Bn Cdn Garrison Regt., CEF
on 26" July 1918 and was demobilized on 21* November 1918.

264 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 73653 PTE F.R. DAVIES. 28/CAN:
INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 73653 PTE. F.R. DAVIES.
28-CAN. INF.). VF. 3pcs. $140

Frederick Richard Davies was born on 25" December 1890 in Cardiff,
Wales. He joined the 28™ Battn CEF on 24" October 1914 having
seen three years previous service in 18" Mounted Infantry. He was
discharged as medically unfit on 30" March 1918.

265 An Officer’s Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: LIEUT: W.C. ELLIS.
5/CAN: INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: LIEUT. W.C.
ELLIS.). VF. 3pcs. $200

William Cooley Ellis was born on 27 October 1870 in England. He
joine_d the CEF on 24™ September 1914 having seen twelve years
previous service in Grenadier Guards. He was slightly wounded
while in the field on 28" April 1915. He served until November 1917.
Onreturn to Canada he re-enlisted in the Railway Troops CEF on 14™
June 1918, service number was 2714177 serving in England and was
discharged on 9% January 1919.

266 Trio, 1914-15 Star (impressed: 162 SPR: J.R. FENTON. CAN:
RLY:CONS: C.), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 162 SPR. I.R.
FENTON. C.O.R.C.C.). EF. 3pcs. $140

John Robert Fenton was born on 5% May 1882 in South Shields,
England. he joined the Canadian Railway Construction Corp CEF
on 26" March 1915, serving in England, France and Belgium. He
was discharged as medically unfit on 29" July 1918 and he died of
sickness on 24'" February 1920.

267 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 79930 PTE E.J. GUNSTONE.
31/CAN: INF), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 79930 PTE.
E.J. GUNSTONE. 31-CAN.INF), on the Victory Medal in the serial
number the zero has been punched over an N ; His Dog Tag; For
Service at the Front Pin, reverse numbered 251335, as shown on his
Discharge Certificate; Alberta Overseas Battn. XXXI Cape Badge;
Collar numerals C over 31 (2); Canada shoulder titles (2); CEF 2™
Division Lapel pin . VF. 11pcs. $260

Edgar J. Gunstone was born on 11'" March 1888 in Wilts, England,
and joined the CEF on 18" November 1914. He served in England and
France and was discharged as medically unfit for general service on
1" June 1919.

268 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 418600 PTE A.B. HALE. 42/CAN:
INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 418600 PTE. A.B. HALE.
42-CAN.INFE). VF. 3pcs. $160

Archibald Boyd Hale was born on 30" June 1894 in Montreal, Quebec.
He joined the CEF on 30" March 1915 having seen three years
previous service in Montreal Garrison Artillery. At Boulogne on 13
January 1916 he received grenade wounds to both his legs. He was
Killed in Action on 1* October 1916 in France, and is remembered on
the Vimy Memorial.
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269 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 55438 PTE F. HARVEY. 19/CAN:
INF:); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 55438 SJT. F. HARVEY.
19-CAN.INFE.). VFE. 3pcs. $180

Frederick Harvey was born on 8" November 1894 in Bristol, England,
he joined the CEF on 10" November 1914. He was appointed Lance
Corporal 26" October 1915 and promoted to Sergeant on 19" October
1916. He died of wounds on 13™ January 1917 and is buried in Bully-
Grenay Communal Cemetery in Pas de Calais, France.

270 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 58230 PTE D. KNOX. 20/CAN:
INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 58230 PTE. D. KNOX.
20-CAN. INFE); For King and Empire Services Rendered Badge
reverse numbered C28887; CPF For Service at the Front Pin dated
915-16 reverse numbered 8441; CEF For Service at the Front Pin
reverse numbered 45427. VF. 6pcs. $180

Donald Knox was born On 6% July 1894 in Parry Sound, Ontario,
He joined the CEF on 14" April 1915. While in the field he received
a severe shrapnel wound to his chest. He was discharged on 21*
December 1917 as unfit for further service due to the wound received.

271 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 59565 PTE P.H. LANNING.
21/CAN: INF:), War Medal ,(impressed:59565 PTE. P.H. LANNING.
21-CAN. INF), Victory Medal, (mechanically engraved: 59565 PTE.
P.H. LANNING. 21-CAN. INF). VE. 3pcs. $120

Percy Herbert Lanning was born on 12" July 1899 in Southampton,
England. He joined the CEF on 5" November 1914 having seen two
years previous service in 45" Regt. and three years in A.S.C. He
died of wounds on 27" November 1915 and is buried in Ridge Wood
Military Cemetery, Belgium.

272 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 61900 PTE J. A. LEFEBVRE.
22/ CAN: INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 61900 SJT. .A.
LEFEBVRE. 22-CAN. INF.), the War medal has a larger size font,
swing mounted on pin bar. Fine. 3pcs. $120

Joseph Alphonse Lefebvre was born on 12" January 1881 in St.
Hughes. He joined the 22" Batn., CEF on 7" January 1915 having
seen three previous years previous service in 84" St. Hyacinthe. In
France he received a gun shot wound to his right knee in July 1916.
He was discharged on 19" May 1919.

273 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 1478 PTE J. M® KAY. 8/CAN:
INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 1478 PTE. J. MC KAY.
8-CAN. INF.), swing mounted on a pin bar. Fine. 3pcs. $180

James McKay was born on 27" November 1886 in Dunkeld, Scotland.
He joined the 8™ Battn, CEF on 21" September 1914 having seen
three years previous service in 42°¢ Highlanders. He went to France
in February 1915. On 24" April 1915 at Ypres he was gassed in the
trenches and was unconscious for 24 hours resulting in his being
hospitalized for nearly three months. He was discharge as medically
unfit for further service on 8™ August 1916.

274 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 8135 PTE W. H. NOLAN. 2/CAN:
INF), the A in the surname is an inverted V, War and Victory Medals,
(impressed: 8135 PTE. W.H. NOLAN. 2-CAN.INF.). VF. 3pcs. $160

William Henry Nolan was born on 10" April 1880 in Sidney, Ontario,
he joined the 2™ Battn, CEF on 22™ September 1914, He died on 22
April 1915 and is remembered on the Menin Gate (Ypres) Memorial.

275 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 13531 PTE R. Mcl MONCK. 5/
CAN: INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 13531 A/CPL.
R. Mcl. MONCK 5TH. CAN. INF) on the Victory Medal there is an
erasure of a second letter “H” after 5TH . Fine. 3pcs. $160

Russell McIntyre Monck was born on 20" November 1892 in Toronto,
Ontario, and joined the 5" Battn., CEF on 23" September 1914.
He was poison gassed by the enemy on 4™ May 1915 and was
hospitalized from 12" May 1915 to 5" June 1915. He was discharged
on 9" August 1919.

276 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 16462 PTE C.P.L. PEARSON.
7/ICAN:INF:), correction to initial “L", War and Victory Medals,
(impressed: 16462 PTE. C.L. PEARSON. 7-CAN.INE,). VE. 3pcs. $160

Charles Peter Leslie Pearson was born on 26™ July 1883 in West
Bromwich, England. He joined the CEF on 18" September 1914
having seen service in 6% D.C.O.R. On 24™ April 1915 at Ypres he
received a shrapnel wound to his head as well as gas poisoning.

277 An Officer’s Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: CAPT: R.H. SMITH.
CAN: A.M.C)), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: MAJOR R.H.
SMITH). VE. 3pcs. $260

278 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 106601 PTE A. WALKER. 1/
CAN:MTD: RIF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 106601 PTE.
A. WALKER. 5-C.M.R.). VE. 3pcs. $180

Adam Walkerwasbornon 6™ March 1879in Westruther, Berwickshire,
Scotland. He joined the CEF on 5 January 1915.

279 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 6978 PTE J.H. WHITWORTH.
1/CAN: INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 6978 PTE. J. H.
WHITWORTH. 1-CAN. INF), all heavily plated. VG. 3pcs. $180

John Henry Whitworth was born on 26™ March 1882 in St.Marys,
Ontario. He joined the 1* Battn. CEF on 22 September 1914 having
seen three years previous service with the Royal Canadian Regiment.

280 Trio, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 84101 PTE. C.T.
RHODES. M.G.C.), Belgium, WWI Military Decoration with laurel
Leaves bar with the letter “A’ in the centre attached to ribbon, swing
mounted on pin bar. VF. 3pcs. $120

281 Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: SJT S.W. TAYLOR. RAND RFLS.),
War Medal, (impressed: SJT S.W. TAYLOR B.D.C.), Victory Medal,
South African pattern (impressed: SJT S.W. TAYLOR S.A.E.C). VE.
3pcs. S$110

282 Officer’s WWI Pair with MID: War and Victory Medals with
MID oakleaf, (impressed: LIEUT. C.S. BOUCHER R.N.V.R.), swing
mounted on pin bar. EF. 2pcs. $160

Clive Stuart Boucher.

283 Pair with Red Cross Service in the Balkans, War and Victory
Medals, (impressed; LIEUT. A.A. MURISON.); Serbian Red Cross
Medal 1812-13, Silver, unnamed; British Red Cross Society Medal
for the Balkan Wars 1912-13, clasp, Servia, Silver-gilt and enamel,
(reverse engraved: ARTHUR. A. MURISON.), ribbon torn. VE. 4pcs.
$240

Arthur Alexander Murison was born on 5" October 1881 in
Cumbernauld, Dumbarton, Scotland. He was registered in the U.K.
Medical Register on 4" May 1898 and is shown as serving in the Boer
War with the Scottish National Red Cross Hospital. He was made a T/
Captain in the R.AM.C. on 1" October 1917.

284 Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 99851 .SGT. A.L
BOYACK. R.A.F).VF. 2pcs. $70

Alexander Ian Boyack was born on 20" September 1899 in Broughty
Ferry, Forfar, Scotland. He enlisted in the R.A.E. on 1" October 1917,
and entered the 49" Squadron. He was killed while flying on 5" June
1918 and is buried at Marissel, France.

285 Whitaker Family, War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
LIEUT. E.G. WHITAKER.); War Medal, (impressed: 512569 PTE. R.B.
WHITAKER. C.A.S.C)). VE. 3pcs. $90

Ewart Gladstone Whitaker was born on 1" June 1896 in Toronto,
Ontario he joined the CEF as a Lieutenant on 4" February 1916.

Raymond Broomfield Whitaker was born on 20" October 1895 in
Toronto, Ontario. He died of wounds on 8" June 1918 while with 3+
Div. Tr CASC.Both men’s papers show that their next of kin was their
uncle William H. Whitaker of Brantford, Ontario.
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286 Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 2304434 PTE.
S.J. GURR. 4-CAN. INFE); 4 Central Ontario Cap Badge and Pair of
Collars; Red cloth arm band with the words “Special Police” around
a crown in yellow. VE. 7pcs. $130

Sidney John Gurr was born on 24" September 1886 in Brighton,
England. He joined the 109" Draft CEF on 12" July 1917. He served in
England and France.
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287 Canadian Nurse’s Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
N. SISTER S. ST. GERMAIN.). EF. 2pcs. $200

Sadie St. Germain was born on 21* July 1884 in Hull, Quebec. She
enlisted in the C.A.M.C. on 10" August 1916 in Kingston.

288 Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 871626 C.Q.M. SJT.
T. BALDWIN. C.R.T.); Silver Welcome Home Medal, Municipality
of Rockwood Manitoba, (engraved: Q.M.S. THOMAS BALDWIN
#871626).VFE. 3pcs. $90

Thomas Baldwin was born on 16" February 1897 in Blackburn,
Scotland. He joined the 183 Battn. CEF on 29" March 1916 having
seen nine months service in 100" Grenadiers. In France he served
with 12" Battn. Railway Troops.

289 Pair, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 53210 BMBR. W.T. HARVEY.
R.H.A.), Victory Medal, (impressed: 53210 SJT. W.T. HARVEY R.A.);
together with an unrelated War Medal, (|mpressf.d 57979 PTE. W.
GRAY. W. YORK. R.). VE. 3pcs. $80

William Turner Harvey was born in the year 1890 in Bristol, England.
In the 1911 England Census he is shown as part of V Battery Royal
Horse Artillery in India. He died on 26™ October 1918 and is buried
in Meerut Cantonment Cemetery in India.

Sale No. 124
290 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: J.K. WARING.
SIG. BOY. 596. R.N.C.V.R.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: C
COUSINEAU. STO.1. 4910. R.N.C.V.R.). Fine. 4pcs. $22i

John Knox Waring was born on 5th September 1901 in Lancashire,
England. He immigrated to Canada in 1911.

Charles Cousineau was born on 3" December 1899.

291 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: LIEUT. C.E.
WATTAM); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 3130173 PTE. E.R.
CAMPBELL. 18-CAN.INF), on the Victory medal the “p” in the
surname is double struck; Dog Tag; 1 Brass locket made from a small
button; Canadian Corps 1934 Reunion Pins (2); Pay Book. VE. 9pcs.

$140

Clare Elson Wattam was born on 18" March 1892 in London, Ontario.
He joined the 173" Battn, CEF on 1** June 1916 having seen two
years previous service in A.M.C. and with the 91" Regt. Canadian
Highlanders.

Elton Robert Campbell was born on 24" July 1894 in Acton, Ontario.
He was drafted into the CEF on 3" January 1918. He was wounded

in the field on 12" August 1918, receiving gunshot wound to left leg
and face.

292 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 160001 SJT. R.
I. EDGAR. CAN. GEN. H.Q. 3" ECH.); War and Victory Medals,
(impressed: LIEUT. E.S. BYERS.), with mailing box. EF. 4 pcs.  $110

Robert Irvine Edgar was born on 10™ November 1887 in Liverpool,
England. He joined the 82" Battn., CEF on 5" August 1915 having
seen service with Corps of Guides, 10" (Liverpool Scottish) Territorial
Regiment. He arrived in England on 29™ May 1916 and on 26™ July
1916 was appointed to Sergeant. He then became part of Sub-staff,
Can,. Section, G.H.Q. 3" Echelon. He was discharged on 24" May
1919 in Kingston, Ontario.

Ellis Stephen Byers was born on 27" November 1894 in Brockville,
Ontario. He enlisted in the Canadian Field Artillery CEF on 17"
March 1915. He served in England and France with the 3 Battery
Reserve Brigade, the 6" Howitzer Brigade, 5" Brigade, Canadian
Artillery Regimental Depot and 14" Brigade. He was demobilized on
24™ June 1919.

293 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 159655 PTE. A.W.
BRYAN. 19-CAN.INFE.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 442940
PTE. P.C. BLAND. 27-CAN.INF.); Souvenir Medelette from Chahko
Miko Fair in Nelson BC in 1914, Gilt. VF. 5pcs. $160

Alfred Walter Bryan was born on 17" August 1886 in Blackwater,
England. He joined the 81* Battn., CEF on 3" January 1916 having
seen service with G.G.B.G. He was Killed in Action at Coucelette with
19" Bn Central Ontario Regiment. While on sentry duty in the front
line trenches, he was shot and instantly killed by an enemy sniper.
He is buried in Sunken Road Cemetery, Contalmaison, Somme,
France.

Percival Charles Bland was born on 30" January 1889 in Birmingham,
England. He joined the CEF on 31*' May 1916. He was Killed in Action
on 15" September 1916 with the 27" Bn. he is buried in Courcelette
Britsh Cemetery, Somme, France.
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294 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: LIEUT. F.B. MC
FARREN.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 772824 PTE. A.H.
DAVISON. 2-CAN. INF); 125" CEF Cap Badge and General List
Canada collar; Canadian Knights of Columbus Serviceman’s Prayer
Book dated 1940; WWII Snapshots of London Under Fire Booklet of
twelve photos. VF. 8pcs. $120

Frederick Bruce McFarren was born on 25" October 1889 in Toronto,
Ontario. He joined the 83" O.S. Battn., CEF as a Lieutenant in
December 1915, having seen service with 2" Queen’s Own Rifles
of Canada. He was wounded in the right hip on 9" September 1916
by high explosive shell breaking beside him and burying him. He
carried on for a month afterwards though suffering from headaches,
deafness and tremor, however his wound became slightly infected
so he was returned to England to be treated. He never went back into
service and was discharged as physically unfit due to shell-shock on
28" August 1917.

Arthur Arnold Davison was born on 9™ August 1898 in Birmingham,
England, he joined the 125" Battn. CEF on 10" February 1916.

295 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: LIEUT. W.S.
WALDIE.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: CAPT. J.W.N.
SHEPHERD).VF. 4pcs. $100

Walter Scott was born on 11" January 1879 in Burlington, Ontario. He
joined the 122" O.S. Battn., CEF on 16" February 1916 having seen
service in 35" Regt. Simcoe Foresters. He died of influenza, UCC.

John William Nelson Shepherd was born on 15" July 1879 in Toronto,
Ontario. He joined the Canadian Army Dental Corps CEF on 1*
January 1917 having seen six years previous service in 5" C.G.A. and
in C.A.D.C.

296 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 178328 PTE. A.E.
BEATON. 87-CAN. INF), vertical lines on edge of War Medal but
does not obstruct any of the naming; War and Victory Medals,
(impressed: 925061 L. CPL. M.P. LEIN. 102-CAN. INF). VE. 4pcs.$100

Albert Ernest Beatonwasbornon 15" November 1884 in Staffordshire,
England. He joined the Canadian Grenadier Guards CEF on 11" April
1916 having seen six years previous service in 7" Hussars Mounted
Inf. Canada.

Merle Peter Lein was born on 4™ September 1896 in Foxholm, N.D.
U.S.A. He joined the CEF on 29" November 1915.

297 Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 769663 PTE. J.
WALLACE. 124-CAN.INF); War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
902052 PTE. W.W. WARD. CAN. DIV. EMP. COY)). VF. 4pcs. $100

John Wallace was born on 8" November 1882 in Aberdeen, Scotland,
he joined the 124" Battn. CEF on 4" January 1916.

Wyley Wentworth Ward was born on 29" October 1896 in Amherst,
N.S.,, he joined the 193" Battn., CEF on 12" April 1916.

298 Pairs, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 21848 PTE. W.T. JONES.
L'POOL. R.), War medal, (impressed: 21848 SJT. W.T. JONES. L'POOL
R.) with original mailing box; War and Victory Medals, (impressed:
7144 PTE. J. BLACK. A. & S. H.), swing mounted on a safety pin. VE.
5pces. $100

299 WWI and Police Grouping, War and Victory Medals,
(impressed: 172268 A.CPL. W.C. ORCHARD. 3-CAN.INF.); Efficiency
Medal scroll Canada, George VI Indiae. Imp. type, (impressed:
SGT. W.C. ORCHARD R.C.A. (NP); R.C.M.P. Long Service and Good
Conduct Medal, Elizabeth 11, (engraved: W.C. ORCHARD); British
Columbia Provincial Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,
(engraved: 1T CONST. W.C. ORCHARD REGT#502); For Service at the
Front Pin reverse numbered 35007; BC Police Badge with number 29
impressed on reverse, made by Scully; BC Special Police Badge with
31 impressed on the front in the centre made by Scully; BC Game
Warden Badge with 28B engraved on the reverse, made by Allan; BC
Police Buttons, Large (19), Medium (9), Small (4); Photos of him (3),
one in uniform on BC Police motorcycle, one in RCMP uniform on
horseback and one in civilian clothing; Trench art, bullet made into
aminiature scimitar; Various souvenirs and coronation items (5). VG
to VF. 47pcs. $800

William Charles Orchard was born on 7 July 1894 in Toronto,
Ontario. He joined the 83" Bn CEF on 3* September 1915 having seen
three years previous service in Q.O.R. He joined the British Columbia
Provincial Police on 17" January 1930.

300 WWI M.S.M. and Pair, Meritorious Service Medal, George
V swivel type, (impressed: 443143 Q.M. SJT R. TELFORD. 54/BR:
COL. R), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 443143 W.0. CL. 2. R.
TELFORD. 54-CAN. INF.), swing mounted in preceding order on pin
bar; One Dog Tag- Telford R.C.E. 443143 54.CAN; ID Bracelet- Telford.
R. C.E. 443143 54 BN. CANADIANS; One cloth stripe. VE. 6pcs. $400

Robert Telford was born on 15* December 1879 in Northumberland,
England., He joined the CEF on 1" September 1915.

Immediate MSM- L.G. 18" January 1919 for service in France &
Flanders.
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301 WWI Efficiency Medal Trio: War and Victory Medals, 303 WWI Permanent Forces LSGC Group of Four: 1914-15
(impressed: 1096172 SPR. D. SARDELLA. C.E), Efficiency Medal, Star, (impressed: 5565 GNR. F. J. CAMPBELL. R. CAN:H.ART:) all

scroll Canada, George V, (impressed: A/CPL. D. SARDELLA Q.O.R. OF numerals in regimental number are double struck, War and Victory
C.). VE. 3pcs. $140 Medals, (impressed: 5565 A. BMBR. F. J. CAMPBELL. R.C.H.A.);

Permanent Forces of the Empire Beyond the Seas Long Service and
Domenico Sardella was born on 10 February 1879 in Naples,Italy. Good Conduct Medal, George V, (impressed: SGT. F. J. CAMPBELL
He joined the CEF on 12" February 1917 his trade was a munition R.C.H.A)). VG to Fine. 4pcs. $260
worker.

Frederick James Campbell was born on 22" August 1891 in
302 WWI Efficiency Medal Trio: War and Victory Medals, Nottingham, England. He joined the CEF on 28" September 1914
(impressed: 3132396 SPR. S.R. WADE. C.E.). Efficiency Medal scroll having seen six months service in C.F.A. and one year nine months
Canada, George VI Indiae. Imp. type, (impressed: PTE. S.R. WADE in R.C.H.A.
ESSEX SCOT.), swing mounted on pin bar; For Service at the Front
Pin, numbered 220446; Equipment ID tags (2) - Bandsman Syd Wade 304 B.W.M. & V.L.S.G.C. Pair, War Medal,(impressed: 195176 A.
1 Reserve Battalion Essex Scottish Regt. Windsor, Ont. VF. 6pcs. SJT. R. NAPLES. 93-CAN.INF), Volunteer Long Service and Good
$160 Conduct Medal Edward VII, Imperator type, (impressed: 5507 PTE
R. NAPLES. 6/ V.B. RL: SCOTS). VF. 2pcs. $90

Sydney Rueben Wade was born on 7" April 1895 in Essex, England.
He was drafted into the CEF on 14™ March 1918. Robert Naples was born on 7'" August 1877 in Midlothian, Scotland.
He joined the 93" Battn CEF as Bandsman on 10" September 1915.

305 Group of Five to Lt. Colonel H.W. Harbord, Distinguished Service Order, George V, in Garrard & Co case of issue; WWI Trio, 1914-15
Star,(impressed: LIEUT H.W. HARBORD.), War and Victory Medals with MID leaf, (impressed: LT. COL. HW. HARBORD.); Colonial Auxiliary
Forces Decoration, George V, (reverse engraved Lt. Col. HW. HARBORD D.S.0. 7th. Mtd. Bde ) in box of issue; Three bars from a Queen’s South
Africa Medal, Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal; Canadian Legion Past Commander District Medal (reverse engraved: High Harbord
District #3 Saskatchewan Command); Canadian Legion Past Commander Zone Medal, (reverse engraved: Hugh Harbord Zone No. 2 Alberta
Command; Canadian Legion Past President Branch Medal, (reverse engraved:H. Harbord Watrous Sask.#174 1939). VF. 9pcs. $2600

Walter Hugh Harbord was born in January 1884 in London England. He attested with the 5" Bn.CEF on 22 September 1914 at Valcartier,
having seen previous one vear and nine months service with East Kent Imperial Yeomanry_scrvmg in South Africa 1901-1902 earning a
Queen's South Africa Medal. He was transferred as a Temp. Major to 5 Bn. Canadiar} Mounged Rifles on 14-7-1916 and received two Mentioned
in Despatches with them. He died on 1* May 1962 in Alberta. Comes with copy of his Service Record.

DSO: New Year Award 1917.

CAED: G.O.63in 1932

MIDs: L.G.29623- 15/06/1916 and L.G. 29890- 04/01/1917.
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MaJs. V.M. Howarp
Q.0.R.

306 WWI and Beyond Group of Five: War and Victory Medals,
(impressed; CAPT. V. M. HOWARD. R.A.F.), Colonial Auxiliary Forces
Decoration, George V, (reverse engraved: Major V. MacL. HOWARD
Q.O.R. of C.), George V Jubilee Medal 1935, George VI Coronation
Medal 1937; RAF Cap Badge; Queen’s Own Rifles of Canada Cap
Badge; Photo of 1' and 2° Battalion Q.O.R of C in Toronto 1936. All
mounted on 10.5" x 13" green cardboard. VF. 8pcs. $340

Vaughan MacLean Howard was born on 16" July 1894 in Toronto,
Ontario. He joined the 166th Q.O.R. Overseas Bn as a Lieutenant
on 11" July 1916 having graduated from U. of Toronto C.O.T.C. He
became a Captain in 1916. He was seconded to the Royal Flying
Corps on 2-4-1917 and served in France. He received his C.A.F.
Decoration by G.0.67 in 1934 in Q.O.R. of C

CANADIAN MEMORIAL CROSSES

SINGLES AND GROUPS

WwiI

307 Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: 174221 Pte O.J.C.
BEGIN.), with box of issue. VF. $160

Osmond John Cuthbert Begin was born on 24" April 1891 in
Hamilton, Ontario. He joined the 86" Machine Gun Battn. CEF on
10" September 1915, having seen one years previous service in 13"
R.R. He was Killed in Action on 25" March 1918 with 1 MMG Bde.

308 Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: 174848. 2/PTE. 0.C.
CARRICK), with box of issue. VF. s$140

Oloff Carver Carrick was an Air Mechanic 2™ Class in the RAF. He
died of influenza on 28" October 1918 and is buried in Hamilton,
Ontario.

309 Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: 558 PTE S. FETTERLY-).
VF. $140

Silas Fetterly was born on 16" June 1888 in Orillia, Ontario. He
enlisted in CEF on 24" September 1914. He was in RCD when died of
disease on 13" October 1918.

(engraved: 451233 Pte. W.R.
$160

310 Memorial Cross, George V,
HARRIS.). VF.

William Rupert Harris was born on 29 April 1882 in London,
England. He joined the CEF on 30" June 1915. He was with 2™ Bn,
when he Died of Wounds on 15* September 1916.

311 Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: 222071 Pte C.W.
LOVETT), with box of issue. VF. $180

Charles William Lovatt was born on 9" December 1896 in Halifax,
N.S. He joined the CEF on 1" October 1915. He was Killed in Action
on 28" April 1917 with 85" Bn.

312 Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: 501254 Pte. E. WRIGHT).
VE $180

Edward Wright was born on 18" November 1893 in Darlington,
Ontario, and joined the CEF on 9" November 1915. He was Killed in

Action on 27" August 1918 with 21* Bn.

313 Memorial Cross and Pair: Warand Victory Medals, (impressed:
510787 PTE. ].D. BRAGG. C.A.S.C.), Memorial Cross, George V,
(engraved: 510787 Pte. J.D. BRAGG). VF. 3pcs. $160

James Douglas Bragg was born on 9 November 1874 in Minnesota,
U.S.A. he joined the CEF on 15" February 1916. He died on 2* June
1930.

314 Memorial Cross and Pair, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 411027 PTE
D.S. ROUGH. P.P.C.L.1), Victory Medal, (impressed: 411027 L. CPL. D.
S. ROUGH. P.P.C.L.1.), Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: A.11027.
L CPL. D.S. ROUGH.); together with his father's Toronto Snowshoe
Club Award Medal, (reverse engraved: ¥4 Mile Race Won By . W.
Rough Feb. 24, 1883), Silver. VF. 4pcs. $240

Douglas Stark Rough was born on 30™ August 1892 in Toronto,
Ontario. He joined the CEF on 16" March 1915 having seen five
years previous service with Victoria Rifles. His service number on
his Attestation Papers was A. 11027. His next of kin on enlisting was
his father J. Weir Rough. He was Killed in Action on 12" August 1915
with the P.P.C.L.L
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315 Father and Son Brichta Family.

Father: WWI Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: LIEUT. G.J.O.
BRICHTA).

Son: WWII Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: W.0. OBSERVER
P.S.0. BRICHTA D.F.M. R-71563), Photo of him in uniform. VF. 2pcs.
$340

Geoffrey Joseph Ogilvie Brichta was born on 6" July 1884 in Vienna,
Austria of British parents. He joined the 9™ Canadian Mounted Rifles
as a Lieutenant on 13" July 1915, having seen service in 22nd Sask.
Light Horse and 4" Batt. Manchester Regt. He was permanently
attached to Royal Flying Corp for duty as an Observer on 9™ October
1916. He was Killed in Action on 6™ March 1917 and is buried in Barlin
Communal Cemetery in Pas de Calais, France.

Philip Sibbald Ogilvie Brichta was born on 4™ January 1911 in
Ontario. He became a WO 1 (OB) in the RCAF in #22 Operational
Training Unit. He was Killed in Action on 16" September 1942 when
the Wellington aircraft he was in was shot down at Ahaus, Germany,
and is buried in Reichswald Forest War Cemetery, Germany.

DFM- L.G. 22/09/42. Rank F/S in 419 Sqd.

Sale No. 124

WwiI
CANADIAN MEMORIAL CROSS TO EYE SURGEON

316 Memorial Cross , George VI (reverse engraved : COL. S.H.
McKEE C.M.G. V.D.), on purple ribbon. VF. $260

Samuel Hanford McKee was born on 11 October 1874 in Fredericton,
New Brunswick. After preliminary education at public schools in
Fredericton, he matriculated into the University of New Brunswick,
graduating with a Bachelor of Arts Degree in 1896. He completed
his medical course at McGill University, in Montreal completing
his medical degree in 1900. At the outbreak of the war, he attested
with the No. 1 Stationary Hospital at Valcartier on 25 September
1914. During WW1 he served with distinction having twice been
Mentioned in Dispatches for conspicuous services in the Gallipoli
campaign. On his return to England with the rank of Colonel he
was appointed officer in charge of the Canadian Eye Hospital at
Westcliffe. He was awarded the Order of St. Michael and St George
(LG 29565 2-5-16). He died on November 25, 1942 of pneumonia.
Comes with a copy of his WW1 Service Record.

Order of St. Michael and St George - L.G. 29565. 2-5-16.
MIDs- LG. 29569 .5-5-16 and 14-8-18.

317 Wife and Mother’s Memorial Crosses, both George VI,
(engraved: LIEUT. RW. ANDERSON), on purple ribbon. 1943 with
box of issue; (engraved: LIEUT. RW. ANDERSON), at a later date
hand engraved under naming 22%° FIELD COY. R.C.E. AUG. 25. 1943
VF. 2pcs. $360

Robert Wendell Anderson was with the Royal Canadian Engineers he
died on 25" August 1943 and is buried on Toronto, Ontario.

318 Memorial Cross, George VI, (impressed: B. 136889 Pte. L.
BELLIVEAU; Cape Breton Highlanders Cap Badge. VF. 2pcs.  $190

Leonce Belliveau was a member of the Cape Breton Highlanders,
R.C.LC. He died on 31* January 1944 and is buried in Moro
River Canadian War Cemetery in Italy, which the Canadian Corps
selected as the site to contain the graves of those who died during
the Ortona battle.
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319 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: B145396 RFMN. E.J.
BOVIN), with box of issue. EF. $180

Eugene Joseph Bovin was in the Regina Rifle Regiment. He died
on 2" November 1944 and is buried in Adegem Canadian War
Cemetery in Belgium. The majority of men buried there took part in
the operations for clearance of the Germans from the south bank of
the Scheldt.

320 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: P.O. J. B. E. BROWN
J-5693); RCAF Wing pin back with a broken clasp; Small photo of him
in uniform. VFE. 3pcs. $200

James Bernard Frederick Brown came from Montreal, Quebec and
was a Pilot Officer Observer in 78 Squadron. He died on 29™ April
1942 when the Halifax aircraft he was in was lost during a trip over
enemy-held territory. He was 21 years old.

321 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: LIEUT. S. A._CHOPP),
with box of issue. EF. $180

Stanlet Anthony Chopp was in the Queen’s Own Cameron
Highlanders of Canada. He was Killed in Action on 24" July 1944 and
is buried in Bretteville-Sur-Laize Canadian War Cemetery, Calvados,
France. The majority of men buried here died during the later stages
of the Battle of Normandy.

322 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: SGT. PILOT LE.
COOMBS R-104389), with box of issue. VE. $160

John Elliott Coombs from North Battleford, Saskatchewan was in #14
Advanced Flying Unit. He was killed on 12 October 1942 when his
Oxford aircraft was in a flying accident and is buried in the Ollerton
Cemetery in England. He was 23 years old.

323 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: B.157993 PTE. R.J.
CUNNINGHAM), on Silver suspension bar with laurel leaves at both
ends of it, with box of issue. VF. $170

Raymond John Cunningham was in the Royal Regiment of Canada,
R.C.L.C.. He died on 3* April 1945 and is buried in Holten Canadian
War Cemetery, The majority of those buried here died during the last
stages of the war in Holland. He was 20 years old.

324 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: K.37843 Tpr. F.C.
DAVENPORT), on silver suspension bar with a design of laurel leaves
across the length of the bar. VF. $180

Frederick Charles Davenport was in the 1 Hussars, R.C.A.C. 6™
Armd. Regt. He died on 11" June 1944 and is buried in Beny-Sur-Mer
Canadian War Cemetery, Calvados, France. In this cemetery are the
graves of Canadians who gave their lives in landings in Normandy
and in the earlier stages of the subsequent campaign.

325 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: SGT. AIR BOMBER
W.C. DAVIS R193967); Sterling Silver ID bracelet with RCAF wing in
the centre and engraved above and below, “Best Air Gunner. Course
87 No. 7 B.G.S. Paulson. Man.”; Gilt RCAF wing sweetheart pin; Gold
filled patterned round locket with his photo in it. VF. 4pcs. $200

William Corley Davis from Toronto, Ontario was in #28 Operational
Training Unit. He died on 13" June 1944 when the Wellington
aircraft #LP 397 he was in crashed in Staffordshire, England.

6120 Pte. F.
$160

326 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: A.
DELUTIS), with box of issue. EF.

Frank De Lutis was in the Hastings and Prince Edward Regiment,
R.C.I.C. He died on 23" December 1943 and is buried in the Mono
River Canadian War Cemetery in Italy, which the Canadian Corps
selected as the site to contain the graves of those who died during
the Ortona battle.

DEWAR
$200

327 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: CPL. W.C.
U199179), with box of issue. EF

William Charles Dewar was in the Royal Canadian Air Force. He died
on 30" September 1943 .

328 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: P.O. J.D. HAYES J85037),
with a Silver chain which is broken. VF. 2pcs. $200

John Douglas Hayes from Montreal, Quebec was in #405 City of
Vancouver Squadron, Pathfinder Force. He was Killed in Action on
16" June 1944 when the Lancaster aircraft #]B 729 he was in failed to
return from an attack against Lens, France.

329 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: LIEUT. T. HERMAN).
EF. $180

Theodore Herman was born in Toronto, Ontario and was in the Royal
Hamilton Light Infantry, R.C.1.C. He was Killed in Action on 13" April
1945 when he was bringing prisoners back after cleaning the enemy
out a town when a sniper shot him.

330 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: P.O. LLE. LAWLESS
J-8443), with box of issue. EF. $200

Joseph Frederick Lawless from London, Ontario, was in #200
Squadron. He was Killed in Action on 16 September 1942 when the
Hudson aircraft he was in crashed at Jeswang, Gambia, West Africa.

331 Memorial Cross, George VI, {engraved: J. LEWIS ABLE SMN.
R.C.NJ) on Silver suspension bar in the shape of a crown. VE.  $260

Joseph Lewis was an Able Seaman #X41131 in the Royal Canadian
Navy. He v:.h(-d on 22" August 1944 and is buried in Dunfermline
Cemetery in Scotland.
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332 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: SGT. AIR GUNNER A.
E. LIGHTHEART R-180436), with Silver chain for wearing, in box of
issue. VF. $200

Alvin Ernest Lightheart from Toronto, Ontario was in #22 Operational
Training Unit. He died on 19™ April 1943 when the Wellington
aircraft #DF 743 he was in crashed at Staple Farm in England.

333 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: H. 1860 Pte. D.J.
McDOUGALL) on Silver bowtie suspension. VF. $180

Donald James McDougall was in the Royal Canadian Regiment. He
died on 17" May 1944 and is buried in Cassino War Cemetery in Italy.

334 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: K. 47997 Pte. JW.
MULLEN). VE. $180

John William Mullen was in the Westminster Regiment (Motor),
R.C.I.C.. He died on 24" May 1944 and is buried at Cassino War
Cemetery, Italy.

335 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: P.O. E.R. MYLES
]-24295), brooch pin attached to the reverse as well as purple ribbon
in the suspension loop, with box of issue. VF. $160

Edwin Robert Myles from Sarnia, Ontario was in #3 Flying Instructor
School. He died on 3™ April 1943 when the Cornell aircraft #FH 740
he was engaged in a mutual instruction instrument cross-country
training flight when it flew into the ground near Eganville, Ontario.
He was 22 years old.

336 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: B.76422 TPR. H.W.
PARKER), with a Silver bowtie suspension, with box of issue. EF.
$180

Herbert William Parker was born in Toronto, Ontario, was in the
Royal Canadian Dragoons, R.C.A.C. He was Killed in Action on 2™
September 1944 and is buried in Gradara War Cemetery in Italy.
This cemetery contains the graves of casualties incurred during the
advance from Ancona to Rimini.

337 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: B.85753 R.S.M. N.F.
POWERS). EF. $180

Norman Frederick Powers was in the Royal Canadian Army Service
Corps. He died on 14" July 1944 and is buried in Beny-Sur-Mer
Canadian War Cemetery, Calvados, France. In this cemetery are the
graves of Canadians who gave their lives in landings in Normandy
and in the earlier stages of the subsequent campaign.

338 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: F.S. NAVIGATOR G.D.
TORBET R160418); Together with his father’s WWI medals: War and
Victory Medals, (impressed: M.B. 1454 P. TORBET. C.M.M. R.N.V.R.).
VE. 3pcs. $260

Father: Peter Torbet born 10" June 1894 and during WWI was in the
Royal Naval Volunteer Reserve.

Son: George Dudgeon Torbet from Halifax, N.S. was in the R.C.A.F.
and assigned to #78 Squadron, R.A.F. He was Killed in Action on 31*
March 1944 when the Halifax aircraft #LV 899 he was in was shot
down by a German night fighter aircraft at Maubert-Fontaine during
a night raid against Nuremberg in Germany. This was his third
operation he was 22 years old.

339 Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: D.46744 TRP. E.
WARDLE), with Silver bar suspension. VF. $160

Ernest Wardle was born on 15" February 1918 in Wigan, England.
He enlisted on 27 September 1940 in Montreal, Quebec and was in
the Royal Canadian Armoured Corps. He died on 9" October 1947 in
Atherleigh Welfare Home, Leigh, England, he was 29 years old.

340 Memorial Cross Group of Six, 1939-45 Star, France and
Germany Star, Defence Medal, CVSM with overseas bar; 1939-45 War
Medal, Memorial Cross, George VI, (engraved: F.O. H. C. WRIGHT
J24794); RCAF Bomber cloth half wing. VE. 7pcs. $300

Howard Clouston Wright from Toronto, Ontario was in #427 Lion
Squadron. He was Killed in Action on 29" July 1944 when the Halifax
aircraft #MZ 757 he was in went missing during night operations
over Hamburg, Germany. He was 24 years old.
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WWIIAND LATER GROUPS

341 WWII Royal Canadian Navy Long Service Group of Five,
1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; CVSM with overseas bar; 1939-45 War
Medal; Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, George
VI coinage profile with Ind: Imp: (impressed: G. C. JAMIESON CH.
YEO. SIGS. 2315 R.C.N.), swing mounted on pin bar; His original
Certificate of Service; Certificate for crossing the Equator on 4™
February 1938 on board the HMCS “Skeena” ; Photo of him and four
other shipmates who were part of HMCS Skeena Communications
Whaler’s Crew in 1934 that were Royal Canadian Navy Champions
with their trophies. VF. 8pcs. $700

Gordon Cecil Jamieson was born on 27" September 1910 in Hamilton,
Ontario. He joined the Royal Canadian Navy on 22" November 1928
serving in Signals and he became Ch.Yeo. of Signs in 1942 serving
until his discharge on 5" July 1947. He was awarded is Long Service
& Good Service Medal on 6™ December 1943.

342 WWII Efficiency Decoration Trio: CVSM with overseas bar,
1939-45 War Medal, Efficiency Decoration with Canada suspension
bar, George VI, GRI cypher, (reverse impressed: C9619 F/L PW.
TUPPER), laquered; together with corresponding Miniature Medal
I'rio. Both swing mounted on pin bars. VFE. 6pcs. $160

343 WWII Group of Four, 1939-45 Star, France and Germany Star,
CVSM; 1939-45 War Medal; Naval Pay Book, Station Cards (2) and 1D
Card, for V43304 A.B. Ernest K. Northcote; Seaman’s Pocket Manual;
Watch Instruction Card; Small address book; H.M.S. Skeena Cap
Tally; Visit ribbon for R.C.N.A. Sarnia ,Ontario. Fine to VE. 13pcs.
$70

344 WWII Naval Group of Six, 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Africa
Star, Burma Star, 1939-45 War Medal with MID leaf, all preceding
medals (mechanically engraved: W.H. ATKIN C/MX 745932), Royal
Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, George VI Fid:Def:
type, (impressed: MX .745932 W.H. ATKIN. CH. ELECT. H.M.S.
THOROUGH.), swing mounted on pin bar. VF. 6pcs. $140

345 WWII Air Force Trio, CVSM with overseas bar, 1939-45 War
Medal, Air Efficiency Award, George VI Ind: Imp: type, (impressed:
C515 W/C H.G. MALCOLMSON). EF. 3pcs. $180

346 WWII Group of Five, 1939-45 Star, Air Crew Europe Star with
copy France and Germany bar, Defence Medal, CVSM with overseas
bar, 1939-45 War Medal. UNC. 5pcs. $260

347 WWII Group of Five, 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Italy Star,
CVSM with overseas bar, 1939-45 War Medal; RCAF buttons (2) one
small, one large. VF. 7pcs. $110

348 WWII Group of Six, 1939-45 Star, ltaly Star, France and
Germany Star, CVSM with overseas bar, 1939-45 War Medal, swing
mounted on pin bar. VFE. 6pcs. $90

349 WWII Group of Five, CVSM with overseas bar, 1939-1945 Star,
Defence Medal, 1939-45 War Medal, Canadian Forces Decoration
George VI, (engraved: CAPT J.E. COWLE); R.C.0.C Cap Badge;
R.C.E.M.E. cap and pair of collars; General Service Pin reverse
number 119862; Canadian Legion Medal reverse engrave J.E.Cowe
R,C.0.C- R.C.E. M. E. Br-466 Toronto 1947-49; Canadian Legions Pins
(2). All displayed in a black velvet frame 10" x 6.75". VF. 13pcs.  $120

350 WWII Group of Seven, 1939-45 Star, ltaly Star, France and
Germany Star, Defence Medal, CVSM and clasp, War Medal all
previous medals unnamed, Efficiency Decoration EIIR ( reverse
engraved: MA] C.J. EGAN), plated and mounted on pin bar.EF.
7pcs. $460

Major Clement John Egan, service number TH9041 was a awarded
the Efficiency Decoration on 17" June 1957.
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351 WWII and Beyond Canadian Group of Eight, Defence Medal;
CVSM and clasp; War Medal 1939-45; International Commission
and Control Supervision (Vietnam) Medal; Special Service Medal
with bar NATO +OTAN; Queen Elizabeth Coronation Medal 1953;
Canadian Centennial Medal; Canadian Forces Decoration EIIR with
two clasps each for ten years service, (impressed: S/L D.J. GAGNON),
court mounted for display; Colonel and Wing Commander rank
cloth slip-ons (6); RCAF Wing and Tiepin Wing; Royal Military
College of Canada Blazer Crest; Simcoe Warriors Day Committee
Cloth Badge; Various assorted pins (14). EF. 32pcs. $600

Brigadier General D.J. Gagnon was a former Sqn Commander of 416
Sqn, a fighter pilot, Chief of Staff of the International Commission
and Control Supervision (Vietnam) and on 1 May 1973, the first
French Canadian airman to attain the rank of Brigadier General in
the Canadian Armed Forces.

Brigadier General Gagnon'’s grandson Cpl Jason Patrick Wilson was
killed in Afghanistan on 22 July 2006.

352 Canadian Korean War Trio, Queen's Canada Korea Medal
1950-53 (mechanically engraved: SD 8734 R S ADAM), first “A” in
surname corrected, Canadian Volunteer Service Medal For Korea
unnamed , United Nations Korea Medal 1950-53, (mechanically
engraved: SD 8734 R SADAM), plated and court mounted on pin bar.
VF. $300

353 WWII and Korea Group of Four, CVSM with overseas bar,
1939-45 War Medal, Canadian Korea Medal 1950-53, (engraved:
D-802035 J.A H. REHEL), UN Coree Medal, (engraved: D-802035 J.A
H. REHEL), swing mounted on pin bar. VF. $320

354 Korean Pair, Canadian Korea medal 1950-53, (engraved:
SB-153721 K.D. FRANCE), UN Korea Medal, (engraved: SB-153721
K.D. FRANCE). UNC. 2pcs. $280

355 Korean Pair, Canadian Korea Medal 1950-53, (engraved:
TB-13995 P.G. PALMER), UN Korea Medal, (engraved: TB-13995 P.G.
PALMER). VF. 2pcs. $280

MISCELLANEOUS

356 WWII, Stars, 1939-1945, France and Germany; Defence Medal,
CVSM with overseas bar, War Medal, all Silver; WWI MID oakleaf(2),
WWII MID oakleaf(1). VF to EF. 8pcs. $110

357 WWII: Stars 1939-1945, France and Germany; Defence Medal,
CVSM, War Medals (2) all Silver; Various Sport Medals 4); ID
Bracelet, wings with ARF in a crowned wreath at centre, engraved
M.V.FLYNN 173178. Fine to VF. 11pcs. $120

358 WWII Medals, Defence Medal; CVSM (2); 1939-45 War Medal;
Canadian Centennial Medal 1867-1967. All Silver. VF. 5pcs. $220

359 WWII Medals, Defence Medals (3); 1939-45 War Medals (5). All
Cupro -Nickel. VF. 8pcs $70

360 Copy Air Force Cross, George VI, marked Copy on reverse;
U.S.A.- WWI Victory Medal one clasp France, official issue type 2,
comes with Jos. Mayer Inc. box; WWII Asiatic Pacific Campaign

Medal, both with ribbon bars. EF. 3pcs. $80
361 WWII War Medals 1939-45, Cupro-Nickel no ribbon. VE.
l4pcs. $280
362 George VI Coronation Medal 1937; Elizabeth Il Coronation
Medal 1953 ; Canadian Centennial Medal 1967. VF. 3pcs. $200
MINIATURE MEDALS

363 Decoration Miniatures, DSO GRI (modern); DFC, ER II; AFC
GRI; CBE; OBE; Royal Victorian Medal, George V; Order of St John,
Serving Brother. EF. 7 pcs. =y $200
364 Victorian Miniature Medals, Kabul to Kandahar Star, pierced
crown type; Khedives Star 1882; Queen South Africa Medal with two
clasps, Wittebergen, Cape Colony . VE. 3 pcs. $130

365 WWII Miniature Stars and Medals, 1939-45 Star; Air Crew
Europe Stars (2), one with France and Germany clasp, the other
with a rosette; Africa Stars (2) one with 8" Army clasp; Italy Stars (2);
France and Germany Stars (3) one has no ribbon; Defence Medal;
War Medals (2) one with MID leaf. VF. 13 pcs. $90

FOREIGN

366 Italy, Cross of Merit VE 11I, monogram- United Italy 1848-1918,
corrosion; Campaign Medal 1915-1918; Armata Altipioni Medal,
awarded to British, French and Italians for the Battle of Asiaga
Plateau 1918, Bronze; Agli Arditi, WWI unit medal; Associazione
Nazionale Combattenti Medal, 4 Nov. 1938; Fascist Medal for ten
years previous service in the MVSN. Some with wrong ribbons. Fine
to VE. 7pcs. $80
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GERMAN

400 Framed Portrait of WWI German Soldier, portrait is mounted
in a fabric frame which has an Imperial Iron Cross in cloth mounted
above portrait. Very attractive and unusual item. Fine. $100

401 Third Reich, Gilt U-Boat War Badge, wide pin fastener with
well made heavy hinge, manufacturer’s mark “Schwerin Berlin 68"
Very nice quality. EF. $230

402 Third Reich, “Die Deutfche Wehrmacht” Collector Book,
sponsored by a German cigarette company, dated 1936, contains 270
coloured collectable photo cards which are glued in spaces provided,
only one photo card missing and a dozen cards are damaged, partrip
through last four pages (can be repaired). Overall Good. $90

403 Foreign Badges, includes; German WWII Navy gilded metal
trade sleeve badges, machinist and storekeepers (2); German WWII
officer’s rundel; German aluminum rank insignia (3); German WWII
black wound badge with mounting latch missing; German small
aluminum eagle, missing fastener, with adhesive residue on reverse;
German pre-WWII veteran's small cross with WWI picklehaub
side cockade, black, white and red; WWI souvenir, cast iron cross
with “LOUVAIN"; Egyptian bronze and enamel cap badge, (Nassar

period). All Good to Fine. 12pcs. $80
CAVALRY

404 9™ Mississauga Horse, gilding metal, (toned), pugaree badge,
with correct brooch pin, Maz. MC-20, (circa 1907-1920). EF. $90

405 The Saskatchewan Mounted Rifles, Brass cap badge, Maz.
C-34, manufacturer’s mark “W. Scully”, squeezed lug fasteners,
otherwise EF. $70

406 The Saskatchewan Mounted Rifles, Brass cap badge, Maz.
C-34, manufacturer’s mark W. Scully Montreal. EF. $70

407 The British Columbia Hussars, Brass cap badge, Maz. C-48,
partially squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF. $80

CANADIAN CORPS BADGES 1850-1950
408 Royal Military College, fire-gilt Tudor Crown helmet plate,

Maz. HP-34. EF. $80
CANADIAN INFANTRY BADGES 1850-1950

409 The 5™ Regiment Royal Scots of Canada, oxidized Brass
Glengarry or bonnet badge, circa 1900/1904, Maz. MM-38. EE.  $80

410 The 5™ Regiment Royal Highlanders of Canada, white metal
Glengarry badge, Maz., MM-40, circa 1906. EF. $120

411 The 5" Regiment Royal Scots of Canada, Brass Glengarry and
bonnet badge, circa 1900-1904, Maz. MM-38. EF. $80
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412 12" Regiment York Rangers, 1908 universal star pattern Brass
helmet plate, Maz. HP-102. EF. $130

413 20" Regiment (Halton Rifles), silver plated white metal cap
badge, manufacturer’s mark “J.R. Gaunt”, Maz. MM-99. EF. $50

414 22" Regiment The Oxford Rifles, blackened Copper cap badge
(or collar), with void centre, (1907 O.R. set), worn on forage peaked
cap, Maz. HP-128, Fine; The Oxford Rifles, blackened Brass cap
badge, Maz. M-44. EF. 2pcs. $70

415 The Norfolk Regiment, Brass cap badge, Maz. M-64, EF; 75™
Lunenburg Regiment, single officer’s fire-gilt collar badge, Maz.
MM-217, EF; 45" Victoria Regiment, pair of gilding metal collar
badges, Maz, MM-145, EF; 20" Halton Battalion, Lorne Rifles, pair
of gilding metal collar badges, Maz., MM-97, EF; The Seaforth
Highlanders of Canada, single right Brass collar badge, Maz. M-109B,
Fine; 48" Highlanders of Canada, single left small Brass collar,
20mm high, Fine. 8pcs. $100

416 The Norfolk Regiment of Canada, Brass cap badge, Maz. M-64;
The Dufferin & Haldimand Rifles, white metal cap badge, Maz.
M-63, EF. 2pcs. $70

417 The Ottawa Highlanders, white metal Glengarry badge,
1928 type, Maz. M-69, both lug fasteners professionally replaced
otherwise EF. $70

418 68™ King's County Regiment, gilt on yellow Brass cap badge,
Maz. MM-202. EF. $60

419 The York Regiment, Brass cap badge, Maz. M-108, slider
fastener separated from badge but is included, otherwise Fine. $50

420 78™ Picton Regiment Highlanders, white metal Glengarry
badge, Maz. MM-220. EF. $100

421 79" Cameron Highlanders of Canada, white metal Glengarry
badge, small type, Maz. MM-224; 37" Regiment (Haldimand Rifles),
white metal cap badge, Maz. MM-131, EF. 2pcs. $80

422 79" Cameron Highlanders of Canada, white metal bonnet
badge, large size 70mm, MM-223. EF. $110

423 90™ Regiment, Winnipeg Rifles, Bronzed cap badge, (for wear
on the Winter cap), Maz. MM-241, EF; 90" Regiment, Winnipeg
Rifles, silver wash stylized “WR", small type cap badge, Maz.
MM-245, lugs replaced, silver wash mostly polished off. Fine. 2pcs.
$70

424 Princess Louise’s (Argyll & Sutherland) Highlanders of
Canada, white metal cap badge, 1923 type, Maz. M-130, slider
fastener. EF. $90

425 The Winnipeg Light Infantry, browning Brass cap badge,
Maz.-159, EF; 48" Highlanders of Canada, white metal buckle type
Glengarry badge, Maz. MM-153, EF; The Lanark & Renfrew Scottish
Regiment, white metal coronet type, (WWII period), Glengarry
badge, Maz. M-68, EF; Royal Canadian Army Cadets, plastic cap
badge, Maz. C.D.-9, EF. 4pcs. $100

426 The North Waterloo Regiment, Scots Fusiliers of Canada, white
metal Glengarry badge, Maz. M-161, EF; North Nova Scotia High-
landers, white metal Glengarry badge, Maz. M-136, EF. 2pcs. $80

427 The New Brunswick Scottish Regiment, bi-metal Glengarry
badge, (1949 type), Maz. M-175, manufacturer’'s mark Scully,
Montreal. Fine. $70

428 The Bruce Regiment, gilding metal cap badge, slider fastener,
ER $90

429 The Huron Regiment, browning Brass cap badge, Maz. M-56,
partially squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF; The 7™ Regiment
(Fusiliers), gilding metal (toned) cap badge, Maz. MM-50, partially
squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF. 2pcs. $90

430 ThePrince EdwardIsland Highlanders, white metal Glengarry
badge, large script, Maz. M-120, partially squeezed lug fasteners,
otherwise EF. $90

431 Canadian Militia Collar Badges, including: Single (right) to
Le Regiment De Beauce, Maz. M-132; Pair to The Manitoba Horse,
Maz. C-49; Single (left) to the Border Horse, Maz. C-32; Single to The
Manitoba Rangers, Maz. M-147; Single to The York Rangers, Maz.
M-108; Single cap or left collar to The 4" Hussars, Maz. MC-13, Single
to The 43" Regiment (The Duke of Cornwall’s Own Rifles), Maz.
MM-142. All collars have squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine to
EF. 8pcs. $100

432 The Saskatchewan Border Regiment, browning Copper cap
badge, Maz. M-139, manufacturer’s mark “W. Scully”, squeezed lug
fasteners, otherwise EF; 12" York Rangers, Brass voided cap badge,
Maz. MM-74, partially squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF. 2pcs.
$100

433 The Kenora Light Infantry, browning Copper cap badge, Maz.
M-146, slider fastener. EF. $80

434 The Yorkton Regiment, gilding metal cap badge, Maz. M-158,
manufacturer’s mark “W. Scully”, squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise
EF. $80

435 WWII period Canadian Tudor Crown Cap Badges (8), same
period collar badges (6), including the following cap badges: Le
Regiment De La Chaudiere, both lug fasteners replaced; The Halifax
Rifles, white metal cap badge and two white metal right collars, Maz.-
97; Two Royal Canadian Air Force cap badges, each slightly different;
Le Regiment De Montmagny, Maz. M-96; Manitoba Dragoons,
Maz. C-23, poorly re-lugged; Canadian Armoured Fighting Vehicles
Training Centre, Maz. C-56; Royal Canadian Army Medical Corps,
Maz. S-8; The King's Own Calgary Regiment, Maz. M-170, (1949
issue); Royal Canadian Electrical & Mechanical Engineers, pair of
bronzed collar badges, Maz. S-15 (1944 issue); The Victoria Rifles of
Canada, pair of blackened Brass cipher-type collars, Maz. M-8. All
Fine to EF. 15pcs. $80
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436 WWII period Canadian Tudor Crown Cap Badges, including:
The Rocky Mountain Rangers, M-153; Le Regiment De Montmagny,
two cap badges, M-96; The Royal Canadian Air Force, two cap
badges (different pattern); Royal Canadian Medical Corps, Maz.
S-8; The Canadian Scottish, M-77; Le Regiment De Hull, M-106;
Irish Regiment of Canada, M-163; The Canadian Grenadier Guards,
Maz. M-6; The Prince Edward Island Regiment, M-176 (1949 issue);
The Lake Superior Scottish Regiment, M-173 (1950 issue); Alberta
University Contingent COTC, Maz. COTC-18. All Fine to EFE. 12pcs.
$80

437 WWII period Tudor Crown Cap Badges, including: Highland
Light Infantry of Canada, white metal voided type Glengarry badge,
Maz. M-52, EF; The Elgin Regiment, Brass cap badge, Maz. M-47,
EF; The Queen’s Own Cameron Highlanders of Canada, white metal
Glengarry badge, Maz. M-119, EF; The Black Watch of Canada (Royal
Highlanders), white metal Glengarry badge, Maz. M-11, EF; The
Perth Regiment, bi-metal Glengarry badge (1948 type), Maz. M-194,
EF; The Royal Canadian Dragoons, Brass cap badge, Maz. C-1, EF;
12" Manitoba Dragoons, Brass cap badge, Maz. C-23, EF; The Essex
Regiment (Tank), white metal cap badge, Maz. C-55, manufacturer’s
mark Scully, EF. 8pcs. $70

438 Canadian WWII period Collar Badges, post-1952 insignia and
British insignia, including the following Canadian WWII period
collar badges: Princess Patricia’s Canadian Light Infantry, M-4, pair;
Hastings & Prince Edward Regiment, Maz. M-33, pair; The Cameron
Highlanders of Ottawa, Maz. M-70, pair; Single Tudor Crown
collar badges to: The Elgin Regiment, right, Lincoln Regiment,
Les Fusiliers De Sherbrooke, left; The Loyal Edmonton Regiment,
Grey and Simcoe Foresters, left. 8" Canadian Hussars, post-1952,
pair of collars, Thompson Q-21; Royal Canadian Armoured Corps,
pair, Maz. S-30 (1945-1948); Loyola College COTC, pair, COTC-16;
University of Manitoba COTC, St. Edward Crown, post-1952, pair of
collars; Mount Allison University COTC, single collar, Maz., COTC-8;
Post-1952 general list cap badge; RCEME post-1952 cap badge; Lord
Strathcona’s Horse, post-1952 cap badge; British Highland Light
Infantry, single collar; British Northumberland Fusiliers, Brass
shoulder title; British 18" London Regiment, single white metal
collar; Another, in gilt. 27pcs. $100

439 Canadian Tudor Crown pre-1952 Cap Badges, all different, all
lug fasteners are squeezed, otherwise Fine to EF. 20pcs. $80

440 CanadianTudorandSt. Edward CrownInsignia,includingthe
following Tudor Crown cap badges: South Saskatchewan Regiment,
Maz. M-138; 48" Highlanders of Canada, M-76; The Westminster
Regiment, Maz. M-156; The Irish Regiment of Canada, Maz. M-163,
both lugs bent over; The Canadian Grenadier Guards, Maz. M-6;
The Governor General's Foot Guards, Maz. M-5; Victoria Rifles of
Canada, Maz. M-8; The Lorne Scots, Maz. M-41; The Lake Superior
Scottish, Maz. M-173; Royal Canadian Electrical & Mechanical
Engineers, Silver collar badge, brooch pin fastener, latch missing,
manufacturer's mark J.R. Gaunt & Sons, Silver mark, 1944, Fine; St.
Edward Crown cap badges including: The Lorne Scots, Thompson
Q-50; Highland Fusiliers of Canada, Thompson Q-41; The Lake
Superior Scottish, Thompson Q-46; The Scots Fusiliers of Canada,
Thompson Q-100 and Q-101; Lorne Scots current nickel plated pair
of collar badges, also nickel plated title “LORNE/SCOTS"; Highland
Fusiliers, single collar; Two small North West Mounted Police Brass
buttons made into cuff links; Five embroidered cloth shoulder
titles, including: “HIGHLAND/LIGHT INFANTRY/CANADA", WWII
title; “HIGHLAND FUSILIERS/OF/CANADA", post-WWII title;
“SCOTS FUSILIERS/OF CANADA”, post-WWII title; “LORNE SCOTS/
CANADA", post-WWII title; “LORNE SCOTS/CANADA”, current
reproduction title. All Fine to EF. 26pcs. S110

441 The Newfoundland Rangers, gilding metal cap badge, missing
both lug fasteners, Maz. M-181, Fine; Old City of Ottawa Police Force,
Brass cap badge, manufacturer’s mark J.R. Gaunt, Montreal, made in
England, missing both lug fasteners. Good. 2pcs. $50

CEF CORPS

442 9™ Canadian Field Ambulance, pickled Brass cap badge,
manufacturer’s mark “Birks 1916”7, Charlton 85-5-7-9-2, scarce badge.
EE $200

443 McGill University Overseas Siege Artillery Draft, pickled
Brass void cap badge, “Overseas” one-word type, manufacturer’s
mark “Birks 1918", Charlton 150-3-9B-2. EF. $110

444 1* Mounted Rifle Battalion, browning Brass cap badge.
Charlton 10-7-1-4, EF; 13" Mounted Rifles Battalion, single browning
Copper collar badge, similar to Charlton 10-7-13-2, manufacturer's
mark “R.J. Inglis Limited”, Fine; 43" CEF Battalion, browning Copper
Glengarry badge, (“43” inside circle - Battn. CEF Winnipeg), Charlton
43B-2, Fine. 3pcs. $90

445 4™ Canadian Mounted Rifles, Brass cap badge, similar to
Charlton 10-7-48-8, squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine; 9"
Canadian Mounted Rifles, pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 10-7-
9-2, partially squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine; 9" Canadian
Mounted Rifles, pickled Copper shoulder title, tablet type “9™"
M.R./CANADA", manufacturer’s mark “R.J. Inglis Limited”, Charlton
10-7-9-91, squeezed lugs. Fine; Royal Canadian Artillery, browning
Copper “Canada” general service cap badge, similar to Charlton 140-
1-3-4, slider fastener, turning wheel type, Fine. 4pcs. $100

446 Eaton’s Motor Machine Gun Brigade, browning Copper cap
badge, (type 1, small beaver), Charlton 50-3-1-2, slightly squeezed lug
fasteners, otherwise EF. $200
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447 Yukon Motor Machine Gun Battery, Officer’s Collar
Badge, Bronze finish with a gold nugget in the pan, three
lug fasteners on a flat back, manufacturer’s mark “J.R. Gaunt
London”, EF. $800

The collar badge and cap badge of this unit are illustrated
on front cover of “A Source of Pride”, by J.H. Harper. The
cap badge is much larger than the collar badge and is
extremely rare, we have never auctioned one. We have
seen a photograph showing the rare collar worn as a cap
badge. Charlton’s “First World War Canadian Corps Badges”
shows an earlier version collar. Yukon Motor Machine Gun
Battery was designated earlier as Boyle's Yukon Machine
Gun Battery and the collars shown are from the period of the
earlier designation.

448 4" Divisional Ammunition Column, pickled Brass cap badge,
manufacturer’s mark “Birks 1916", Charlton 150-9-4-2. EF. $90

449 CEF General Service Maple Leaf Cap Badges (2), both with
slider fasteners, Fine; Canadian Army Service cap badge and single
collar badge, Charlton 95-1-1-2, Fine; 13" Mounted Rifles Battalion,
Copper cap badge, similar to Charlton 10-7-13-4, poorly re-lugged,
Good to Fine; 105" CEF Battalion, single pickled Copper collar
badge, Charlton 105-41, one lug fastener poorly replaced, Fine; 6™
CEF Battalion, bi-metal collar badge, Charlton 6-41, missing both
lug fasteners, otherwise Fine; 2*¢ CEF Battalion, single white metal
collar, not listed in Charlton, maple leaf with the “2” in the centre,
Fine; Small 18 CEF Battalion, gilt and enamel sweetheart badge,
with original lug fasteners, Good to Fine; Canadian Overseas Railway
Construction Corps, general service badge, browning Copper cap
badge, Charlton 65-1-1-2, missing both lug fasteners, hole through
top tip of badge, Poor condition. 10pcs. $70

450 Canada/University Overseas Company, browning Copper cap
badge, Charlton 272-2, EF; Canadian Army Dental Corps, pickled
Brass cap badge, Charlton 105-1-1B-2, (O.S. type), squeezed lug
fasteners, otherwise EF; Canadian Ordnance Corps, browning
Copper cap badge, Charlton 125-1-1-2, manufacturer’s mark Caron
Bros. Montreal 1917, lug fasteners squeezed, otherwise EF. $100

CEF NUMBERED BATTALION BADGES

451 Princess Patricia’s Canadian Light Infantry, browning Brass
single collar badge, manufacturer's mark on flat back “Birks 1916”,
Charlton 43. PPCLI collar badge is much harder to find than the cap
badge. EF. $80

452 Princess Patricia’s Canadian Light Infantry, browning Brass
cap badge, manufacturer’s mark “Birks 1916”, Charlton 4, missing
one lug, otherwise EF. $80

453 2" CEF Battalion, browning Copper with white metal overlay
on design cap badge, Charlton 2A-4, manufacturer’s mark “Tiptaft”,
squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF; Royal Canadian Regiment,
bi-metal Guelphic Crown cap badge, Maz. MM-7, squeezed lug
fasteners, otherwise EF. 2pcs. $80

454 7" CEF Battalion, browning Copper with a white metal overlay
cap badge, Charlton 7A-4, squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF; 230"
CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, manufacturer’s mark
“Birks 1916”, Charlton 230A-4. EF. 2pcs. $100

455 10™ CEF Battalion, Brass cap badge, Charlton 10A-6, both
lug fasteners replaced, Fine; 254" CEF Battalion, Brass cap badge,
Charlton254-4, very poorly re-lugged, Fine; Royal Canadian Artillery,
pickled Brass cap badge, (no wreath), slider fastener, 140-1-3-2. Fine.
3pcs. $90

456 15" CEF Battalion, browning Brass large Glengarry badge,
small “48", similar to Charlton 15A-2. Fine. $80

457 15™ CEF Battalion, browning Copper Glengarry badge,
small badge, large “48", similar Charlton 15A-8, EF; 48" Regiment
(Highlanders), white metal Glengarry badge, Maz. MM-153,
manufacturer's mark “TipTaft”, EF. 2pcs. $80

458 17" CEF Battalion, white metal Glengarry badge, Charlton
17-2, EF. $60

459 19" CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, Charlton 19A-4,
manufacturer’s mark “J.R. Gaunt, London", EF; 116" CEF Battalion,
Brass cap badge, similar to Charlton 116-4, Fine; Royal Canadian
Field Artillery, Canadian issue style “D" blackened Brass cap badge
with “Overseas”, Charlton 140-1-6-21, EF. 3pcs. $80

460 19" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, large maple
leaf type, Charlton 19B-4, squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF; 116"
CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, similar to Charlton 116-6,
squeezed lugs, otherwise EF; 148" CEF Battalion, browning Brass
void cap badge, similar to Charlton 148-4, EF. 3pcs. $90

461 26™ CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, Charlton
26-6, partially squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF; 38" CEF
Battalion, pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 38-2, squeezed lug
fasteners, otherwise Fine; 52° CEF Battalion, blackened Brass cap
badge, Charlton 52-4, squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF. 3pcs.
$90

462 28™ CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap badge, Charlton 28A-
4, squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine; 123" CEF Battalion,
browning Copper cap badge, Charlton 123A-2, EF; 132" CEF
Battalion, pickled Copper solid cap badge, Charlton 132-4, squeezed
lug fasteners, otherwise Fine. 3pcs. $90

463 29" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, similar to
Charlton 29A-4, slider fastener, EF; 5" CEF Battalion, browning
Copper cap badge, Charlton 5A-2, squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise
EF; 58" CEF Battalion, Brass cap badge, similar to Charlton 58B-4,
squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise EF. 3pcs. $100

464 43" CEF Battalion, white metal Glengarry badge, “43” inside
circle - “BATTN CEF WINNIPEG”, Similar to Charlton 43B-2 but in
white metal. EF. $70

465 54" CEF Battalion, officer’s cap badge, browning Copper,
silver overlay on crown anfi “54", Charlton 54-25, partially squeezed
lug fasteners, otherwise EF. $90
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CADETS
475 48" Highlanders, T.R.H. (Toronto Rotary Highlanders), nickel
plated Glengarry badge, Maz. CD-16, hard to find. EF. $60

466 67" CEF Battalion, officer’s bi-metal cap badge, Brass with a
white metal overlay on design, Charlton 67A-21. EF. $120

467 84™ CEF Battalion, browning Copper voided cap badge,
Charlton 84A-6, brooch pin fastener, EF; 203 CEF Battalion, pickled
Brass void cap badge, manufacturer’s mark “Birks 1916", Charlton
203-2, EF. 2pcs. $110

468 85" CEF Battalion, browning Brass Glengarry badge, Charlton
85A-6, EF; 134" CEF Battalion, browning Copper Glengarry badge,
Charlton 134A-2, both lug fasteners replaced, Fine. 2pcs. $90

469 92" CEF Battalion, white metal Glengarry badge, half buckle
variety, Charlton 92B-23. EF. $50

470 113™ CEF Battalion, browning Copper bonnet badge, large
type, similar to Charlton 113-6. EF. $80

471 211" CEF Battalion, officer’s cap badge, pickled Brass with
a silver overlay on “211”, Charlton 211A-21, squeezed lug fasteners,
otherwise EF; 187" CEF Battalion, officer’s single collar badge,
pickled Brass with a silver overlay on design, Charlton 187-61,
squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine. 2pcs. $110

472 215™ CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, similar to
Charlton 215-4, one lug fastener missing. Fine. $90

473 239" CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, Charlton 239-
2, missing one lug fastener, lug is included. Fine. $140

474 CEF Numbered Battalion Cap Badges, all without lug
fasteners: 39™; 65%; 131 132"%; 48™. Fair to Fine . 5pcs. $100

476 De La Salle Academy Corps De Cadets No. 247, pickled Brass
cap badge, type 2 (arm and club), Maz. CD-34. EF. $70

477 De La Salle Academy Cadet Corps No. 269, Copper cap badge,
Maz. C D-35. This is the pattern with intertwined initials and
wreath, single screw post fasteners. Hard to find badge. Fine.  $60

478 Academie De La Salle Cadet Corps No. 211, Brass cap badge,
marked “Made in England”, Maz. CD-32. EF. $60

479 The Vancouver High School Cadet Corps No. 101, gilt cap
badge, Maz. CD-24, EF; Two collar to the previous Unit, one in gilt,
the other in Brass, the Brass collar is manufacturer’'s marked “J.R.
Gaunt Montreal”, Maz. CD-24. Fine. 3pcs. $60

480 Copper Cliff Highlanders Cadet Corps No. 765, white metal
Glengarry badge, Maz. CD-49, EF; The Ashbury College Cadet Corps
No. 137, Brass cap badge, Maz. CD-25, EF. 2pcs. $60

481 Toronto Public Schools Cadet Regiment, pickled Brass cap
badge, type 2, Maz. CD-20. EF. $60

482 Upper Canada College Rifles, Brass cap badge, Maz. CD-7A.
EE $60

483 Verdun College Cadet Corps No. 153, Lachine, Quebec, nickel
plated cap badge, Maz. CD-27. EF. $80

484 The Winnipeg Highland Cadet Battalion No. 407, white metal
cap badge, Maz. CD-44. EF. $120

485 Branksome Hall Girl Cadets, white metal cap badge, Maz.

CD-56, EF; St. Andrew’s College Cadet Corps No. 142, cast white

metal cap badge and a single Brass collar badge, Maz. CD-26. 3pcs.
$60

486 Cadet Service of Canada, white metal bugle (CS) cap badge,
Maz. CD-60, EF; The Mount St. Louis Cadet Regiment No. 30, pickled
Brass cap badge, Maz. CD-12, EF. 2pcs. $60
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QUEEN’S CROWN BADGES

487 Tudor and St. Edward Crown Canadian Army White Metal
Glengarry Badges, including: The Toronto Scottish Regiment, Maz.
M-166; The Canadian Scottish Regiment, Maz. M-77; Another, as
previous, but with a St. Edward Crown; Queen’s Own Cameron
Highlanders of Canada, Maz. M-119, missing one lug fastener;
Perth Regiment, two bi-metal Glengarry badges (1948 type), Maz.
M-194; Lanark & Renfrew Scottish Regiment, two St. Edward Crown
Glengarry badges; Highland Light Infantry of Canada, St. Edward
Crown Glengarry badge: The Essex and Kent Scottish, Glengarry
badge; Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders of Canada, St. Edward
Crown Glengarry; Highland Fusiliers of Canada, Glengarry badge,
Thompson Q-41; Black Watch of Canada, nickel plated St. Edward
Crown small beret badge, worn on new service hats and berets, slider
fastener, Thompson Q-3A; Canadian Forces, general service cap
badge, slider fastener re-attached. All Fine to EF. 14pcs. $60

COTC
488 McGill University Contingent, browning Copper cap badge

and a single collar badge, Maz. COTC-11, EF; Laval University
Contingent, browning Copper cap badge and a single pickled
Brass shoulder title, Maz. COTC-12, EF; Universite De Montreal
Contingent, pair of Brass collar badges, Maz. COTC-15, oxidized;
Loyola College Contingent, browning Brass cap badge and a single
collar badge, Maz. COTC-16; University of Toronto Contingent,
gilt finish cap badge, manufacturer’s mark “Ellis & Co 1915, flat
punched lug fastener, Maz. COTC-9A, EF. 9pcs. $80

489 Laval University Contingent, Brass with white metal overlay
on design cap badge, similar in design to Maz. COTC-12. EF. $80

490 Ontario Agricultural College Contingent, browning Brass cap
badge and a single collar badge, Maz. COTC-3, EF; Saskatchewan
University Contingent, browning Copper cap badge and a single
collar badge, Maz. COTC-4, EF; Nova Scotia Technical College
Contingent, browning Brass cap badge and a single collar badge,
Maz. COTC-5, EF; Mount Allison University Contingent, Brass cap
badge, Maz. COTC-8, Fine; University of New Brunswick Contingent,
browning Copper cap badge and a single collar badge, Maz. COTC-
10, Fine; Bishop's College Contingent, browning Brass cap badge and
a pair of collar badges, Maz. COTC-2, EF. 12pcs. $70

AIR FORCE

491 Post-World War 11, 1950-1951 1* NATO - pilot course
embroidered felt and wool jacket crest, by Crest Craft. The course
took place at ET.S. Centralia, Ontario, Canada, Fine; 416" Squadron
post-WWII round embroidered squadron patch, some wear but
still in Good condition; 4 ATAF embroidered patch, Fine; Round
embroidered patch with a black panther head, Fine; RCAF, 422™
Squadron gold wire embroidered St. Edward Crown Squadron crest,
Fine; RCF, St. Edward Crown pilot wing, backing material separated
from front, Good. 6pcs. $100

BRITISH

492 British pre-1952 Cap Badges, no duplication, few missing
tang and lug fasteners and two with squeezed lug fasteners. No
duplication. Good to Fine. 15pcs. $90

UNITED STATES

493 U.S. Military Metal Insignia, including: Cap badges; Collars;
Rank insignia; Qualification badges; Special Unit badges, etc.,
almost no duplication, all Fine to EF. 32pcs. $50

MISCELLANEOUS

494 Brass Princess Mary Christmas Gift Tin, given to each
man of the British Expeditionary Force in France at Christmas
1914, containing chocolate or cigarettes. In dirty condition, needs
cleaning. $60

495 WWI period Compass in a Leather Case, no markings except
for the number 490. It's larger and thicker compared to the usual
type but almost identical in design. Leather case is rounder than the
usual case, has leather belt loop, in working order. Good. 2pcs ~ $60

496 Silver Plated Badge, To Commemorate Your Share in the Great
War 1914-1918, Australia, Canada, New Zealand and South Africa,
made in England; Booklet, Fenian Raid 1866, by Stephen Beatty,
1910; Bronze 50" Anniversary Medal, N.W.F.F. 1885-1935, complete
with ribbon and clasp; Orillia Centennial Medal 1867-1967; RCAF,
411" Squadron Medal to commemorate the presentation of the
standard to the (County of York) Squadron, Toronto, Ont. 13 June
1971; RCAF, gilt and enamel sweetheart pilot wing. All Fine to EF.
6pcs. $60

497 Volunteer Active Service Canteen Worker, WWII period,
Tudor Crown, gilt and red enamel cap badge, EF; Centre of the
previous badge with brooch pin fastener; Dieppe Medal with clasp
Dieppe 1942 back “Longueuil 1972, with ribbon; Strathcona Trust for
Rifle Shooting medal, won by W.S. Smale, 1949-1950, complete with
ribbon and clasps bearing Saskatchewan; Hong Kong embroidered
badge, stylized “HK” in white on red melton circle, Fine; Hong Kong
Medallions (2), one in gilt and enamel and one in Silver and enamel;
Hong Kong plastic badge 1987. Fine to EF. 8pcs. $90

498 Military Insignia, Silver cap badge to the King's Liverpool
Regiment, (Liverpool Pals), K&K-1146.,originally had lug fasteners
now replaced with a brooch pin; 84" CEF Battalion, voided browning
Copper collarbadge, brooch pin fastener; Royal Regiment of Artillery,
Queen’s Crown cap badge; “A.R.P.” British Tudor Crown Silver lapel
badge; R.C.E., grenade collar; Canadian Women'’s Army Corps cap
badge; Queen’s Own Rifles of Canada single collar; Naval button;
R.C. Legion Pin. All Fine to EF. 9pcs. $60

499 Military Related Insignia, RCMP embroidered shoulder titles
(3); Air Force Squadron patches (5); Embroidered civilian-related
patches (9); Canadian cardboard empty medal boxes for 1939-
45 war medal and CVSM (2); Canadian medal bars (2); Medal
retaining Brass strip with brooch pin fastener; Aluminum Boer War
medallions (2) including “Strathcona” for “South Africa”, “Canada’s
Brave Boys” and “South Africa 1900 Canada'’s Brave Boys", (woman
and dog saying farewell to marching soldier); Canadian Corps
Reunion 1938 lapel badge; Legion pin; Enameled patriotic badges
(2); Volunteer active service canteen worker, small enameled lapel
pin; RC Air Cadets pin; Legion badges (3); RCAF Reserve lapel
badge; “K” Club badge (kick the Kaiser); Royal British Legion lapel
badge; RCAF, Silver and enamel sweetheart wing; St. Christopher
“My Guide” bronzed badge; Unknown Canadian Forces badge,
crossed swords on a maple leaf background, “94” below; British
Devonshire Regiment, cap badge, K&K-602; Royal Navy Air Service
Armoured Car Section, bronzed cap badge, K&K-1160, this could be
a reproduction, EF; Small Silver and enamel war production award
badge; One shilling, with back engraved with initials “W.A.D.” inside
a decorative outside circle motif, brooch pin fastener. Fine to EF.
43pcs. $90
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500 Military Related Items, [.M.B. Aviation Maintenance and
Construction numbered ID tags (3); St. John Ambulance Association
badges and service bars (18); Canadian Corps of Commissionaires
badges and embroidered titles (5); Canadian Legion 1931 Convention,
ribbon and name tag; The Devonshire Regiment, Silver named
medal for Inter-Company Hockey 1927-28; Highland Light Infantry
of Canada, D Day badge, brooch pin fastener; Nursing-related
pins and badges (9), including a 10K pin; A named gilt enameled
badge to a military hospital dated 1917 and a wrist identification
tag “S. King R.A.F. military hospital Yatesbury, 1916"; Dated 1927
Woodstock homecoming tags (2); CWAC cap badge and two small
buttons; Military-related and various civilian-related lapel badges
(14); Portrait of RCAF flight cadets; Oakville Public School Board,
regular attendance Silver medal.Fine to EF. 58pcs. $60

501 Military Related Items, Legion items, including buttons,
medallions, crests, medals, lapel pin (12); American Legion,
Canadian Corps medals, dated 1941, with ribbons and clasps (2);
Spike bayonet (no scabbard); Official Canadian war savings stamp
agent breast badge; RAF air gunner half-wing; Shore Patrol armband;
Cloth insignia lot including: rank insignia, embroidered shoulder
titles, formation patches, trade patches, Canadian Army shooting
marksmen patches (55). All Good to EF. 72pcs. $60

502 Sweetheart Pins, rank pips, badges, wrist identification discs,
1915 war service badge, Legion badges, The War Amputations
memorial badge, military prison Victorian button. Buttons (44),
mainly Canadian Army and Navy, including Merchant Marine
buttons. Some civilian items in this lot. All Good to EF. 100pcs. $70

503 “Over The Top, The Canadian Infantry in the First World
War”, by John F. Meek, 188 pages, many photos of Infantry Badges,
hardcover (5); “Any Gum-Chum ? “ by Stil, an English cartoonist’s
impressions of the Yanks in Britain, 32 pages, soft cover with some
water damage. 6pcs. $50

UNIFORMS

504 Lord Strathcona’s Horse, Officer’s Mounted pattern WWII
Period Great Coat. Captain rank, three gilt and enamel officer's rank
insignia on each shoulder strap. Unique feature of this coat is the
yellow piping on shoulder straps, collar and cuffs. This unit was the
only regiment to keep the yellow piping after WWI, yellow was used
by most Dragoon regiments. Gold wire embroidered “CANADA"
shoulder titles, all large L. S. Brass buttons present, missing medium
sized shoulder strap buttons. Coat unnamed with no maker label;
Royal Canadian Navy Lt. Commander Rank, mess dress uniform,
circa 1945-1950, includes jacket, trousers, waist coat, tie, dress shirt
and two collars. Jacket comes with gilt Tudor Crown, gilt buttons,
gold laced Lt. Commander rank insignia. Gold wire embroidered
“CANADA” titles. Jacket label, “Morrell’s Custom Tailor, Victoria,
B.C.". VG. 8pcs.. $70

505 Scarce 48" Highlanders of Canada, White Serge Jackets
,circa 1900-1910, one is of finer quality serge and has the scarce
shoulder protection flap which kept wear from equipment straps
from marking/tearing the jacket, both missing some Brass 48"
Highlanders medium size buttons, both have white chord-type
shoulder straps. Except for some missing buttons, VG. 2pcs. $70

EDGE WEAPONS

506 English Infantry Officer’s Sword, pattern 1897, 33 inch single
fullered straight spear point blade marked near hilt PROVED around
a T on the other side CARRINGTON/OUTFITTERS/6. CARLTON
ST./ LONDON. Etched blade has a Tudor Crown/UBIQUE/ the
Royal Coat of Arms, the other side has a winged lightning bolt motif
surrounded by the words ROYAL ENGINEERS below that M.R. The
blade has some staining , corrosion and has been sharpened. Plated
floral pattern three quarter basket guard with an Edward VII cipher
and turned down inner guard. Plated steel pommel and checkered
back piece. Silver wire wrapped fish skin covered wood grip. Some
pitting and corrosion on entire hilt. Plated steel loose ring scabbard
has pitting and corrosion, plating has some bubbling. Hand etched
on the side of the scabbard below first ring is 603-729-765. Overall
length 39 inches. Good. $200
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507 A Small Blue Box from Birks Jewelers Containing Two of the 3
Two Tour Wings as Issued. See photo in “Eagles Recalled” page 163.
2pcs. $150
508 RCAF Log Book of F/L F. Alton, service June 1942-Aug. 30
1945, flew nine different aircraft, served on many Canadian bases,
1,422 hours of flying time, many entries; F/L F.Alton RCAF Summer Fas
tunic jacket, with pilot wing, “CANADA" shoulder titles, F/L rank //ZMJM_)/:’ m.m”“/y"“ iRl
insignia, RCAF buttons, jacket named and dated 27 May 1943, minor accomplishimenlofa descent from Lo afificr
tear on sleeve; CV.S.M. and War Medal; Dog Tags (3), CAN R136459 airs cf s filanol Ly Divrachale- e dewve:
AIRMAN F. ALTON CE RCAF, CAN ]J22040 OFFICER F. ALTON CE Monight fil: Lor morminale-and affioint yoe
RCAF AND CAN AIRMAN RCAF; Key Tag, OFFICERS MESS R.C.A.F. e e T ST N
TRENTON ONT. 8048. Fine. 8pcs. $110 o ,,.,,,—',.z,:,,,',v‘:/}; ,;'0';'7"14 g
. ot 4y Hse froesonls leslow cofpon yoer
509 Gilt and Enamel Caterpillar Club Lapel Badge, single He dignily of’ smemtorslife and Seredy
screw post fastener, comes with a photocopy of a caterpillar club m,mu;t}m, oo bare Molid cand cpypoy Lie !
membership card made out to Sgt. Gene S. Trumpower whose life Sforeviloge of wearing os golil Luddye of livorcoings !
was spared because of an emergency parachute jump from an No 2ot .m//m,/r/”//,,:y,,,/f'/m Londsaance {
aircraft on November 26, 1944. $90 {(//‘/MWJ"N' o iy ol ‘
510 RCAF Air gunner Embroidered Half Wings (2); RCAF bomb ‘f_)ﬂ/z !
aimer half wings (3); RCAF 1953-1968 embroidered pilot wings (3); B ity o wonxs: woking, SuRkew :
RCAF NATO embroidered pilot wings (2); Embroidered RCAF crew j
s L T SR

wing; Post-1953 pilot’s gold wire on Air Force grey-blue backing
wing: RCAF post-1970 gold mylar pilot's wing: RCAF green helicopter
wing; RCAF garrison para rescue wing; RCAF combat pilot wing;
RCAF Tudor Crown (1947-53), navigator wing. All Fine to EF. 17pcs.
$80

511 Gold GQClubWing, stamped onthereverse at the centre “G.Q.
PARACHUTE SAVED MY LIFE “engraved on the circular button
fastener is the number “266”, on the left wing is “F./O. J. Irvine”, and
on the right wing “8/4/44". Made by JRG & S and hallmarked. Comes
with a certificate made out to No. 137614 Flying Officer J. Irvine RAF,
dated 12™ June 1944 and also a letter from the G.Q. Parachute Co.
Ltd. to F/O J. Irvine informing him of his membership and his gold
badge, signed by the Company Chairman. Good to Fine. See “Eagles
Recalled” page 167.

$450

512 A Small Silver Maltese Cross, hand engraved with “MALTA”",
on the left arm, “1943" on the right arm, “Ft’er” (fighter) on top arm
and “SQDRN” on bottom arm, on the reverse side “185", brooch
pin fastener. This one was made for the RAF 185 Squadron which
was based at Hal Far from May 1941 to May 1943 and Qrendi, Malta
from June 1943 to Sept. 1943. Their exploits have become legend.
These crosses were created by the local jewelers and/or requested
by the Squadron members as souvenirs. Fine.See “Eagles recalled”
pagel68. $100

513 RAF Embroidered post-1952 Pilot Wings (2): RAF gold wire
small pilot dress wing; RCAF full sized gold wire post-1952 dress
wing. 1919 RAF warrant officer's gilt on Brass eagle and Tudor
Crown cap badge; RAF Brass Tudor Crown cap badge, missing
one lug fastener; RAF embroidered signaler half wing; RAF, RCAF
embroidered observer half wing; RAF embroidered parachute
training instructor half wing; RCAF gilt sweetheart wing; RCAF lapel
pin; Reproduction officer's bronze RNAS Tudor Crown cap badge,
two folding fasteners. All Good to EF. 12pcs. $100
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514 RAF, Ferry Command, embroidered blazer crest, very nice
quality; RAF Transport Command, embroidered blazer crest, very
nice quality; RAF, Embroidered Half-Wings, Navigator (2); Air
bomber; FC; LM; Pilot wing; RCAF, Aircraft Detection Corps, Silver
and enameled lapel badge numbered 06264 in English script. Fine to
EF. 9pcs. $100

515 Transport Command WWII period Navy Blue Wool
Battle Dress Jacket and Trousers, battle dress jacket has
a zippered front with a Sterling Silver blue enamel RAF
Transport Command Pilot Wing above the left pocket. The
wing has manufacturers mark “Murphy” EF. Embroidered
rank insignia on each shoulder in the form of two thick blue
embroidered stripes and one thin one in middle above a
blue embroidered star. On both upper sleeves, embroidered
“CANADA" titles in pale blue. Tag on inside pocket: “ET. Rite
Customn Tailors Montreal”, “Capt. Bishop May 19-43 3048".
Trousers marked, in ink, “L.E. Bishop BO 3313". Scarce jacket
and wing. $1000

516 Early RAF all Brass Wing, flat lugs, stylized “RAF"in centre,
flanked by wings, surmounted by a Tudor Crown, flat back separated
between the letters “A” and “F" at the bottom,; RAF, Half-Wings,
Navigator (2); Air gunner; Meteorologist; Air engineer; LM; Tudor
Crown pilot wings (2). Fine to EF. 9pcs. $100

ROYAL FLYING CORPS

517 A Collection of Insignia Attributed to Flight Lieutenant
Wulstan Joseph Tempest , Who Shot Down the German Zepplin
L-31. Included are: Four photographs of W.J. Tempest in various
stages of his military career; A very nice embroidered Royal Flying
Corps Pilot’s Wing; Cast blackened RFC Cap Badge with folding
tang fasteners; Two medium sized RFC Brass Buttons: The following
medal ribbons - DSO, MC, AFC (post-1919), 1914-15 star, victory with
mentioned in dispatches emblem, British war medal 1914-20; Croix
De Guerre; Two Aluminum alloy relic parts from the L-31 Zeppelin;
Hard cover book entitled “Hornchurch During the Great War”, by
Charles Thomas Perfect, with the name N.E. Tempest on the inside
of cover and two marked references to FL./L. W.]. Tempest; Soft cover
book entitled “Sagittarus Rising”, by Cecil Lewis. $600

Excerpt from Hornchurch During the Great War :-

“October 1* 1916 - This evening during service, the Special
Constables were called out from church for duty, a Zeppelin raid
being in progress. Just before midnight, L31 was brought down in
flames by Lieutenant W.J. Tempest, at Potter’s Bar.”

518 REC, Pair of Patrol Jacket Dark Blue Shoulder Straps, with
FT/LT rank, two Gold wire embroidered rank pips on each shoulder
strap.EF. Scarce; Embroidered crossed signal flags for khakiuniform,
VE. 3pcs. $70

519 Pair of Brass Shoulder Titles “FTS”, appear to be Canadian-
made, possibly worn by WWI personnel of Flying Training School
bases. VF. $70

520 Royal Flying Corps, WWI Silk embroidered Post Card;
Photographs 4°x3" (30) of RFC personnel, aircraft and engines, all
are identified on reverse; Article on The Royal Flying Corps 1914-
18 by C.A.Norman; RFC Dress Regulation1911; Letter dated &
January 1918 on Imperial Royal Flying Corp, Canada letterhead from
Corp. Vallace Aerial Gunnery Squadron No. 1 RFC in Texas to
his sister. Scarce lot. Fine. 34pcs. $80
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521 REFC, Triplex Flying Goggles, yellow lenses, leather fur lined,
with strap. VFE. Scarce. $200

ELEMENTARY FLYING TRAINING SCHOOL

522 Aero Engineer Wings, light blue with dark blue outer border
wings with propeller in the centre, in blue in the centre “AE", all on
black wool. EF. Scarce. $100

523 Aero Engineer Wings, pale blue wings, pale blue propeller, in
the centre in yellow, “AE”, all on black wool backing. EF. Scarce.
$130

524 Aero Engineer, pair of embroidered shoulder titles, pale
blue wings and centrally located propeller, all on a black wool
background. Scarce. EF. 2pcs. $100

Sale No. 124

FOREIGN AIR FORCES

525 Austrian, 1917-18 Flyer Badge, in gilt and enamel, with two
small rivets on reverse, brooch pin fastener.EF $300

526 RoyalNetherlandsNavalAirService, WWIIgiltandblueenamel
half-wings, including: Two “T/MS", (Air Telegraphist-Gunner); one
“T" (Telegraphist) and three “TS” (Telegraphist Signaler). All made
by “Toye & Co. Ltd. London”, most are manufacturers mark, brooch
pin fasteners. 6pcs. $120

527 Rhodesia Embroidered Pilot Wings(3), St. Edward Crown all
are different; Zimbabwe embroidered wings (2), one a pilot wing, the
other a half wing. All Fine to EF. 5pcs. $80

528 South Africa Air Force, Officer’s Cap Badge, gold wire
embroidered with a gilt eagle, St. Edward Crown; WWII period South
Africa Air Force, gilt and silver embroidered air gunner half wing;
South African Air Force, gilt eagle badge; South Africa Air Force
1953 embroidered half wings(3),Flight engineer; Air photographer;
Bombardier. All Fine to EF. 6pcs. $80

529 U.S. Air Force Gilt “Flying Chair” Wing, in the centre an
armchair flanked on each side by a wing. Well-made pin post
fasteners. $100

530 Foreign Air Force Wings, including: Egyptian enameled pilot
wing; Swiss aluminum pilot wing; Two Egyptian student enameled
half wings; Israel white metal wing; Turkey nickel plated wing; Two
different gold wire embroidered Portuguese wings; Belgium gilt and
enamel wing; Unknown gilt and enamel wing, possibly Jordan Air
Force; Two unknown embroidered wings, one possibly Afghanistan;
Saudi Arabia nickel plate and enamel wing. All Fine to EF. 13pcs.
$80

531 Foreign Air Forces’ Wings, including: Two different white
metal and enamel Egyptian pilot wings; Belgium gilt and enamel
wing; Three different gold embroidered Portuguese Air Force
wings; Zimbabwe gold wire embroidered navigator half wing; Two
unknown embroidered wings and three enamelled wings. All Fine
to EF. 12pcs. $80
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MISCELLANEOUS

532 Aluminum Alloy Serviette Rings, inscribed “Zeppelin L-85

Salonica May 5" 1916", purported to be from the German L-85 that

was shot down by the guns of the H.M.S. Agememnum. Fine. 4pcs.
$120

533 COTC Cap Badges (9), a COTC collar badge, no duplication, all
withsqueezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine to EF; WWII period collar
badges (14), including four pairs and six singles, no duplication, all
have squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine to EF; Queen’s Crown
cap badges (9), all with slider fasteners except for one missing
fastener; RCOC Queen’s Crown collars (2) ; RCOC Brass shoulder
titles (2), all with squeezed lug fasteners, otherwise Fine. 36pcs. $90

534 Canadian Insignia, both military and others, including: RCAF,
officer's Tudor Crown gold wire embroidered cap badge; Another,
but St. Edward Crown; Royal Flying Corps, un-voided Brass cap
badge; RCAF, other ranks, post-1970 Brass cap badge; RCAF, officer’s
St. Edward Crown small gilt cap badge; Air Cadets Canada, Brass
cap badge and a single right collar badge; Canadian Postal Corps,
Tudor Crown cap badge; CEF, general list cap badge and three collar
badges; Officer’s Brass rank crowns (3); Four officer’s rank pips,
including two in bronze and two in gilt and enamel; Australian
Commonwealth Military Forces, gilt metal cap badge and abrowning
Copper collar badge; 1916 On War Service numbered Brass badge;
Plastic Air Canada wing; Two Royal Dragoons sweetheart pins (one
missing fastener); RCAF ground observer badge; Lands and Forest
embroidered pilot wing, St. Edward Crown; Three Lands and Forest
cap badges; Crest, “CF 5" UN enamelled lapel badges (3); RCAF,
“CANADA" title; Gilt and enamel load master badge; Gilt and enamel
tactical helicopter observer badge; Pair of rank shoulder boards. All
Good to EF. 39pcs. $100

535 Warren Carroll’s Large Research Binder, containing Bob
Bell Articles on RAF, ATC, University Air Sqdns, Roc; Wood carving
of a U.S. Pilot's Wing, 19.25" in length, Good; Dutch Air Force
Plaque; RCAF Association, Gold Wire Embroidered Blazer Crest, EF;
RCAF identification cards (3) for Pte. E.S. Raymond; Photocopy of
Regulations and Instructions for the clothing of the Royal Canadian
Air Force in 1927; other miscellaneous items and photos (18). Lots of
useful information and photographs. 25pcs. $80

536 Commission Certificates named to Olward Wyndam Lang
(4), dated 1* Feb. 1941, RCAF Special Reserve; Olward Wyndham
Lang, 1 April, 1918, Royal Air Force; George Faulkner Meeham, 11 Feb
1943, RCAF Special Reserve; Frank Speer Raymond, 22 Sept. 1944,
RCAF Special Section; Certificate for membership in the Society of
Experimental test pilots, made out to Bill Aston, 13 July 1965; “Life
Magazine” dated August 31, 1942, includes story of Ensign Gay of
Torpedo Squadron 8, who was the only survivor of the squadron
during the Battle of Midway, in good condition; 8"x10" portrait of
A.C.I. Carl Liddle, RCAF, 407&423 Squadron; 5" high multi-colour
crests mounted on wooden shields, EF; Large ceramic mug with
RCAF base Trenton crest; USA Army Air Force emergency vest
4"x6" photograph of Lt. Abrams RFC, Beamsville, Ont,, Summer
1918; Photograph of a Lancaster bomber. Framed Unidentified
Photograph of WWI R.E.C. Cadets, 15"x11" except for central crack;
Framed photograph of officer’s of 6" (Service) Battalion, King's Own
Yorkshire Light Infantry, names of officer’s below photograph, dated
1915, Aldershot, 12"x7”; Framed photograph of “C" Squadron, 1*
Royal Dragoons S.A., 1912, 8"x6"; Framed photograph of the Avro
Arrow in full flight, 9"x8"; Framed group photograph of University of
Toronto officers and Canadian Air Force officers, circa early 1920's,
7-1/2"x5-1/2"; Framed unknown REC officers portrait, 5°x3-1/2"
Framed photograph of a group of officers and men, University of
Toronto cap badges, also two Air Force officers, circa 1920's, 7"x5%
Framed photograph of WWI period aircraft, 7-1/2"X5-1/2; Drawing
of a Fokker aircraft, 5"x3-1/2", drawing signed W.E. Carroll; Framed
water colour of a mounted Life Guard, 4-1/2"x3"; Framed 3-1/2"x4"
portrait of Isabel Callow, W.A.A.C., frame broken; Framed Polish
aviation award. . All Good to Fine 25pcs. $90

537 A Complete Sheet of Coloured Silks of Canadian Militia
Soldiers (55), sponsored by a cigarette company for collectors, pre-
WWI. The sheet is mounted on a wooden board and protected by an
acrylic sheet, 25" x 19", EE. $70

538 Landand ForestMounted Collection,all differentembroidered
patches and crests (23); All different metal badges (11); SAll different
buttons (7), mounted on a 25"x18" wooden. board. Fine to EF.
41pcs. $70

HEAD GEAR

539 RCAF Officer’s Peaked Forage Cap, no badge, dirty, needs
shaping and cleaning; Warrant officer’s peaked forage cap, no badge,
marked with “C” and broad arrow, size 7-1/8, leather peak, stiff flat
top, dirty, needs cleaning; R.C.A.F. Association, wedge cap, complete
with Association Tudor Crown cap badge, three small Legion badges
stuck on side, Fine; British, Canadian 1942 dated Steel Helmet, good
liner and strap, some black paint spilled on outside of shell (could
be removed), Good to Fine; Sam Brown belts (2), complete with
shoulder straps, both in worn but still Good condition. 6pcs.  $100

540 Wolsely Helmet, missing pugaree and chin strap, the Royal
Scots bi-metal cap badge, K&K-589, attached to the front of the
helmet, repair to the green cloth inner liner. Good. $70

541 U.S.Army, M1 WWII Steel Helmet, with plastic liner and chin
strap, light dent on top of helmet. Good condition. $90

542 Military Hats and Police Belts, Royal Canadian Ordnance,
post-WWII, forage cap with Royal 22* Queen’s Crown cap badge,
Good; RCAF, airman’s forage cap, dated 1959, with Tudor Crown,
RCAF Brass cap badge, Good; Canadian Army officer’s post-WWII
green wool forage cap with Off. General List Queen’s Crown bronze
cap badge, missing lug fastener, Fair; Post-1970 C.F. Air Branch,
senior officer’s green forage cap, with officer’s Queen’s Crown cap
badge, gold mylar wreath on plastic peak, Good; West German circa-
1960's peaked forage cap complete with badge, Good; Canadian
cadet wool wedge cap, missing buttons and badge, Good; British
Royal Navy senior officer’s peaked forage cap with gilt laurel wreath
on leather peak, no badge, Good; Canadian Forces, para rescue
baseball-type cap, complete with embroidered badge, Fine; 1951
dated Canadian-made beret with British Royal Tank Regiment
badge, moth holes, Fair; Metropolitan Toronto Police, black leather
waist belt, Fine; USA wool wedge cap, moth holes, Fair; Brown
leather waist belt, holster, cuff pouch and ammunition pouch , Very
Good. All items need cleaning due to cigarette smoke. 12pcs.  $100

UNIFORMS

543 Uniforms, U.S. Army camouflage coat and pants, small size,
Vietnam period. Good; U.S. flyer’s jacket, 100% nylon, light-weight,
expandable wrists and waist. Good: Canadian Army nylon Winter
jacket , size 36, made by “E&R, Canada”, well made in almost
new condition; W. Carroll’s light tan coloured flight suit with
identification tag in yellow embroidered letters, “CARROLL". Fine;
Light tan contemporary mechanic’s coveralls with reproduction
Royal Flying Corps shoulder titles, probably for re-enactment
purposes. Fine; Officer’s overcoat, possibly Royal Flying Corps, high
quality tan coloured fine wool coat with large brown leather buttons,
wool cloth lined, no markings or maker marks, looks very similar to
the coat worn by the officer on the left of the staged photograph on
the cover of Warren Carroll's book “Eagles Recalled”, a scarce coat
and in Fine condition. 6pcs. $200
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PRINTS AND PHOTOGRAPHS

544 Air Vice Marshall William Avery (Billy) Bishop VC, DSO and
bar, MC, DEFC Chevalier of the Legion of Honour, Croix de Guerre
with Palm, a signed photograph in uniform sitting in the cockpit
of a WWII plane, in a frame 12" x 97 Drawing of Wing Commander
Roland Robert Stanford Tuck, DSO, DFC and Two Bars, AFC, sitting
in an open cockpit of a fighter plane done in pencil on a cream colour
card. Overall size 19.75" by 15.25"which includes a matte and the
metal frame. VF. 2pcs. $150

Bob Tuck was born on 1* July 1916 in Catford, London, England and
he joined the RAF in 1935. His first taste of combat was during the
Battle of France, over Dunkirk, where he claimed his first victories.
In September 1940 he was promoted to Squadron Leader and he
commanded a Hawker Hurricane squadron. He participated in the
Battle of Britain and did fighter sweeps over Northern France in
1941 and 1942. On 28" January 1942 he was hit by anti-aircraft fire
forcing him to land in France and be taken as a Prisoner of War . At
the time of his capture he had claim to 29 enemy aircraft destroyed.
He spent over two years in POW camps in Germany and Poland
finally escaping in early 1945 and eventually making his way back to
England via Russia.

He commanded No. 257 Squadron RAF from 1940-42 and RAF
Coltishall from 1947-48.

545 Scarce RCAF Panoramic Photographs, framed 30"x8"
photograph with Ottawa parliament in background, No. 1 Aircraft
Depot R.C.A.F, Ottawa, Sept. 13, 1938, good shot of early RCAF
insignia and uniforms; Unframed panoramic 42"x9-1/2” photograph
of cadets participating in Course #14 Royal Flying Corps, Toronto,
Oct. 2", 1917, very clear photograph showing uniforms. Notice U.S.
Army personnel taking the course. VG. 2pcs. $80

546 Printofa WWII Canadian Fighter Pilot, in flight gear standing
giving the thumbs up sign. There are clouds in the background with
two allied fighters and a German plane in the foreground, overall
size 16.5” by 20.5"; Army Flight Sergeant Pilot in Tropical Uniform,
colour depiction used as a plate illustrations in “Eagles Recalled”
on page 190. Size 13" by 18.5”; Colour depiction of a ground crew
member working on a plane preparing it for the pilot who is waiting
on the ground putting his parachute on, 15.25" by 13.25".All in metal
frames and drawn by Michael Martchenko. 3pcs. $120

547 Framed Poster of an American P51 Mustang, shooting down
a Messerschmitt etc., the action depicted took place in Italy in
July 1944. Title above scene:- “Black Wings: The American Black In
Aviation”, below scene “Two Down One to Go CD. Lester Scoring
The Second Of Three Victories On A Single Mission/ By William S.
Phillips/National Air And Space Museum/Smithsonian Institution”.
The glass over the poster is signed in the bottom right corner * To
Warren with all best wishes Wm. S. Philips”. Size 26.25" by 25.25"
overall including metal frame; Unframed Print of an American
Douglas Devastator with wings folded and in the foreground is a
portrait of George Gay Jr. wearing his flight gear. Print numbered 282
of 500 by M. Wooten, signed by both Gay and the artist, size 20" by
16". Gay was a pilot involved in an attack on Japanese War Ships near
Midway in June 1942 all the planes in his squadron were shot down
and he was the only survivor of the thirty men. 2pcs. $80

END OF SALE
THANKYOU
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: A RARE TRIO TO COMMANDER EB. HANSON, R.N.
THE COMMANDING OFFICER OF CC-1, CANADA'S FIRST SUBMARINE.
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